
MALAYSIA
BUTM aims for 20% growth
BIMB Unit Trust Management (BUTM), a 
wholly-owned subsidiary of Bank Islam Ma-
laysia, has targeted a 20% growth in sales 
for its newly re-branded Islamic trust funds 
this year.

CEO Ahmad Nazrien Yusof said the re-
branding of four unit trust funds was part 
of its strategy to penetrate new markets 
and increase acceptance by the invest-
ing public, adding that the re-branding 
exercise was also to eliminate barriers 
and incorrect perception of the existing 
funds, thus creating a customer-friendly 
environment.

The four re-branded BUTM funds are: ASBI 
Dana Al-Fakhim (previously ASBI Dana Bon 
Islam), ASBI Dana Al-Munsif (previously ADBI 
Dana Persaraan), ASBI Dana Al-Falah (previ-
ously ASBI Dana Pendidikan) and fi nally ASBI 
Dana Al-Mubin (previously ASBI Tabung Per-
tama). 

ASBI Dana Al-Fakhim is an Islamic bond 
fund; ASBI Dana Al-Munsif is a balanced 
fund; ASBI Dana Al-Falah is a growth fund; 
and ASBI Dana Al-Mubin is an aggressive 
growth fund designed for generating returns 
over the medium to long-term.

In this issue

News Briefs

Capital Markets.............................................1
Morocco project announced
More products on better terms
DIB creates opportunities
DBS to operate at DIFC
IIB plans capital increase
EPF joins KFH and Sunway Project
Private equity funds launched
Islamic banking gains momentum
NBQ Islamic banking window coming
US$1.5 billion in Islamic bonds
UBI profi t thanks to Islamic subsidiary
SGX to host IIFF Asia

Ratings...........................................................8
Intelbest BaIDS downgraded
Tenaga redeems BaIDS
NBK’s rating upgraded
Dubai Government seeks credit rating
SABB notes ratings affi rmed
Fitch assigns Riyad Bank program

Retail.............................................................. 9
EONCAP Islamic opened
Doha Bank goes online
QIIB to branch out
Affi n Islamic launched
PMF income distribution

The Islamic Bond Market.................   11

The Question of Shariah Advisors’ 
Morality...............................................   14

Meet the Head...................................    16
Ismail Bin Syed Ahmad

Islamic Finance Forum......................17

Takaful News......................................19

Takaful Report....................................20

Moves..................................................  22

Events Diary........................................23

Bondweb ............................................. 24

Dealogic – League Tables................ 25

Subscriptions Form...........................  28

Country Index.....................................  28

Company Index..................................   28

Vol. 3, Issue 9    7th April 2006

T h e  W o r l d ’ s  G l o b a l  I s l a m i c  F i n a n c e  N e w s  P r o v i d e r

UK
EIIB starts operations
The fi rst independent, Shariah compliant 
Islamic investment bank to be authorized 
and regulated by the Financial Services Au-
thority – the European Islamic Investment 
Bank (EIIB) – started operations on the 4th 
April 2006.

John Weguelin, managing director of EIIB, 
said that the bank would seek to service a 
market for Shariah compliant investment 
banking services in Europe, the Middle East 
and Asia that was believed to have been un-
der-exploited by conventional and Islamic 
banks, in addition to non-banking institu-
tions. 

EIIB intended to become a major participant 
in the market for Islamic securities, treasury 
and investment products, which was cur-
rently experiencing rapid growth.

“We are delighted to open for business, on 
schedule, following our authorization by the 
FSA last month. The growing Islamic fi nance 
market offers a strong business opportunity 
for EIIB. We believe that our purely Shariah 
compliant approach, together with our in-
dependence and status as a UK regulated 
business, will enable us to become a leader 
in the Islamic fi nancial market,” he said.

 UAE (Dubai)
Injazat Capital granted DFSA licence
Injazat Capital has been granted a licence by 
the Dubai Financial Services Authority (DFSA) 
to operate as an authorized fi rm in the Dubai 
International Financial Centre (DIFC). 

Director general of the DIFC Authority Dr 
Omar Bin Sulaiman, in welcoming the com-
pany, said Injazat Capital had established 
itself as a pioneer in the Islamic investment 
sector and DIFC looked forward to working 
together in developing and bringing new 

Shariah compliant products to  Dubai  and 
the region.

Hussein Rifai, managing director of Injazat 
Capital, said the DFSA’s effective regulatory 
framework, combined with its robust infra-
structure, provided Injazat Capital with an 
excellent environment to extend its portfolio 
of expert investment and advisory services 
in IT, media communications and the health-
care sectors. 



Page 2

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

©7th April 2006

Islamic Finance news
Advisory Board: 

Mr Daud Abdullah (David Vicary)
Managing Director 

Hong Leong Islamic Bank

Dr Mohd Daud Bakar
Chief Executive Offi cer  

International Institute of Islamic Finance

Prof Dr Mohd Ma’sum Billah
Associate Professor 

International Islamic University of 
Malaysia

Dr Humayon Dar
Managing Director

Dar Al Istithmar 

Mr Badlisyah Abdul Ghani
Head

 CIMB Islamic 

Ms Baljeet Kaur Grewal
Chief Economist  
Aseambankers 

Mr Sohail Jaffer
Partner & Chief Executive Offi cer

FWU Group

Dr Monzer Kahf 
Consultant/Trainer/Lecturer

Private Practice

Mr Mohd Ridza bin Mohammed 
Abdullah

Managing Partner
Mohamed Ridza & Co 

Prof Bala Shanmugam
Director of Banking & Finance 
Monash University Malaysia

Mr Muhammad Nejatullah Siddiqi
Author, Scholar, Speaker, Trainer

Mr Rushdi Siddiqui
Global Director

Dow Jones Islamic Indexes

Mr Dawood Taylor
Head of Takaful Ta’awuni Division

Bank Aljazira

Mr Abdulkader Thomas
President & Chief Executive Offi cer 

SHAPE –  Financial Corp.

Mr Paul Wouters
Of Counsel

Bener Law Offi ce

Prof Rodney Wilson
Director 

University of Durham

Dr Nordin Mohd Zain
Executive Director 

Malaysia Accounting Standards Board

Mr Sohail Zubairi
Vice President & Head Shariah

Coordination 
Dubai Islamic Bank

The Islamic fi nancial services sector is the way forward, and will no doubt be one of 
the most important growth drivers under the recently announced Ninth Malaysian 
Plan (9MP). A senior economist expects the Malaysian bond market to continue its 
aggressive stance in 2006 with an estimated RM38 billion (US$10.36 billion) to RM40 
billion (US$10.9 billion) worth of new debt to be issued, of which 80% is expected to 
be Shariah compliant. She predicted a large proportion of these new bonds would be 
channelled to fi nance infrastructure projects, given that 2006 was the fi rst year of 
the 9MP.

Backing the strong expectation of Islamic fi nance constituting 20% of the local overall 
banking and insurance market by 2010, under the 9MP the Malaysian Government 
is working to develop strong and highly capitalized Takaful operators, offering a 
complete range of products and services. With the formation of the Malaysian Takaful 
Association, industry efforts towards enhancing market conduct and strengthening 
customer protection would be effectively implemented. Additionally, alternative 
distribution channels such as bancaTakaful, fi nancial advisors and the internet would 
be further developed. 

An interesting point to note in the 9MP is that one of the fi ve thrusts of the “national 
mission” is raising the country’s capacity for knowledge and innovation, and nurturing 
a “fi rst class mentality.” 

Bank Negara Malaysia had indeed launched another training facility, the International 
Centre for Education in Islamic Finance (INCEIF) just before the announcement of the 
9MP, with a US$135.3 million endowment fund allocated to support its operations. 
The establishment of such institution however, raised a big question mark as to the 
reasons behind such an establishment when there already exists the Islamic Banking 
and Finance Institute of Malaysia (IBFIM) with almost the same objectives. Could it be 
because IBFIM failed to perform at par with its conventional counterpart, the Institute 
of Bankers, Malaysia (IBBM)? US$135.3 million is a lot of money, especially when the 
Prime Minister has been emphasizing prudent spending.

However, for whatever reasons, it is very much hoped that INCEIF will produce qualifi ed 
scholars with a “fi rst class mentality,” especially in the area of Islamic fi nance.

Interestingly, the defi nition of a “fi rst class mentality” itself is subjective, as most 
major corporate scandals like Enron and Worldcom were initiated by so-called fi rst 
class mentality citizens. It is thus also important to stress the moral aspect of life. 

As such, the question of the morality of Shariah advisors is discussed in this issue. As 
explained in the article on page 14, the appointment of Shariah advisors is important 
to serve as a check and balance and to ensure that the operations of these institutions 
comply with the Shariah requirements. 

But who does the checking and balancing of the advisors’ decisions? Are they not liable 
for any discrepancies resulting from their approval? The much-debated Malaysian 
High Court judgment on BBA Financing is a good example whereby the court deemed 
the bank’s claim to be “excessive,” and surprisingly no mention at all had been made 
of the Shariah advisor who, of course, had a say in the decided “excessive” amount! 
The roles of Shariah advisors are clearly defi ned in Bank Negara Malaysia GPS1, one 
of which is to endorse and validate relevant documentations.

It is encouraging to note that we have received an excellent response from our 
readers when we posed the similar question for our Forum column (see page 17). 
This best-ever response is a clear indication that Shariah advisors are an area of 
concern for industry professionals. Generally, most of the respondents argued that 
Shariah advisors should draw a line between technical and business issues, and 
more importantly should ensure that a confl ict of interest or information leakage does 
not occur. 

Although this is not intended to question the credibility of Shariah advisors, when the 
unrighteous are becoming so obvious, someone has to bite the bullet. As the holy 
Quran says:

“Let there be among you a group that calls others to good, commanding good and 
forbidding evil. Those are the successful ones” (3:104) 

Note from the Editor

Zakariya Othman, Editor



Page 3© 7th April 2006

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

UAE (Dubai)/MOROCCO
Morocco project announced
As part of a commitment exceeding US$20 billion by UAE investors over the next 10 
years, Emaar Properties and Dubai International Properties (DIP) announced projects 
worth US$18.9 billion in Morocco.

UAE minister of state for cabinet affairs and chairman of Dubai Holding, Mohammad 
Abdullah Al Gergawi, disclosed that the UAE’s investment in Morocco would exceed 
US$20 billion, of which Dubai Holding was involved in US$12 billion worth of projects 
that would be executed over a period of 10 years.

“Dubai Holding has already invested US$3 billion in Morocco,” he added.

Morocco’s minister for trade, industry and economy Salaheddine Mezouar acknowl-
edged that the UAE had become the single largest source of foreign investment in 
Morocco, adding that Dubai had a strategic vision for overseas investment following 
its success at home.

NEWS BRIEFS

BAHRAIN/JORDAN
UIB enters Jordan
Unicorn Investment Bank (UIB) has agreed to acquire 16.8 million of Al Tajamouat for 
Touristic Projects plc (Al Tajamout)’s common shares through a private placement in Al 
Tajamout’s upcoming capital raising. 

Al Tajamout’s capital is currently JD14 million (US$19.74 million) and will be increased 
to JD40 million (US$56.40 million) through the participation of UIB and a rights issue 
to existing shareholders.

A public shareholding company currently traded on the Amman Stock Exchange, Al 
Tajamouat is developing a shopping mall in Abdoun, Jordan. The total estimated cost 
of the project is JD90million (US$126.89 million), to be funded through a mixture of 
equity and Islamic debt fi nancing. 

www.IslamicFinanceTraining.com
FOR MORE INFORMATION, contact: 
Andrew Tebbutt   Tel: 603 2143 8100; 

Email: Andrew.Tebbutt@IslamicFinanceTraining.com

CALENDAR  2006

Evening Impact Series: 
Islamic Finance and Banking

22 February – 12 April 2006, KUALA LUMPUR 

Structuring Islamic Financial Products 

 3 – 6 April 2006, KUALA LUMPUR
24 – 27 July 2006, ISTANBUL 

 
Islamic Financial Engineering 

and Advanced Products

13 – 16 May 2006, KUWAIT CITY
1 – 4 August 2006, KUALA LUMPUR 

6 – 9 November 2006, DUBAI

Fundamentals of Islamic Banking 
and Finance   

11 – 14 September 2006, JAKARTA

Islamic Trade Finance 
29 May 2006, SINGAPORE

11 December 2006, KUALA LUMPUR

Sukuk, Islamic Capital Markets 
and Derivatives

30 May – 1 June 2006, SINGAPORE
12 – 14 December 2006, KUALA LUMPUR

Key Legal, Documentary and Structuring 
Issues for Islamic Financial Products 

17 – 18 May 2006, KUALA LUMPUR 
4 – 5 September 2006, DUBAI 

19 – 20 December 2006, BAHRAIN 

Managing Key Risks in Shariah Compliant  
Financial Structures 

19 May 2006, KUALA LUMPUR
                        6 September 2006, DUBAI   

21 December 2006, BAHRAIN

Structuring Islamic Derivatives
Key Innovation and Development Issues

3 – 4 June 2006, Dubai

 

presents

MALAYSIA
More products on better terms
The Islamic fi nance industry needs to offer more attractive products to draw more 
clients, which means the same range of products offered by conventional banking but 
at better terms, said Professor Dr Volker Nienhau of Philips University in Marburg, Ger-
many.

He highlighted that this was in order to achieve growth, as the industry was facing in-
creasing competition from within. “Now if you want to have further growth in the Islamic 
banking sector you must draw and convince people from the conventional banking sec-
tor to use Islamic banking services,” said Nienhau.

He noted that in many countries that introduced Islamic banking 10–20 years ago, 
there was initially a rush for such services, but after a while the market stagnated as 
the pool of people using the services for religious reason was exhausted.

Nienhau said in the Middle East, the growth of Islamic banking was through the conver-
sion of conventional banks into Islamic banks with the consent of shareholders and 
clients, most probably after being told of projected higher returns.

Islamic banks also need to innovate; to apply more systematic analysis; more and 
better trained staff and management; more and better educated Shariah experts; and 
more creative and anticipative fi nancial engineers.



Page 4

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

©7th April 2006

NEWS BRIEFS

UAE (Dubai)
DIB creates opportunities
Dubai Islamic Bank (DIB)’s Al Ain operations will create job oppor-
tunities for UAE nationals, in line with the bank’s commitment to-
wards Emiratization, which currently stands at 43% of DIB’s total 
employee strength, one of the highest Emiratization levels in the 
banking sector in the UAE 

Head of Emiratization at DIB – Obaid Al Shamsi – said its Al Ain op-
erations and the ensuing further expansion plans would enhance 
job opportunities for UAE nationals. Al Shamsi continued that the 
bank’s participation in the Fifth Training and Employment Week ex-
hibition was part of the corporate strategy to support Emiratization 
and encourage national cadres to work with the bank. 

“At DIB, we constantly endeavour working on enhancing our role in 
spreading awareness about the Islamic banking industry.”

STOP!
Copyright Law Violation
It is a copyright violation to copy and forward any of the content 
within the pages of Islamic Finance news or from the pages of 
www.islamicfi nancenews.com.

For this reason we offer heavily reduced group  subscription 
packages which enable your colleagues to receive full unrestricted 
access to all of our content.

Some of our subscribers pay less than US$25 per year for a full 
subscription!

To learn more and avoid violating our copyright, call +603 2143 
8100 NOW!

BAHRAIN
IIB plans capital increase
International Investment Bank (IIB) plans to increase its paid-up 
capital later this year from the current US$43 million, following 
strong growth and fi nancial performance since being established 
two years ago. The proposed capital increase will be subject to 
regulatory approval and the fi nal approval of the bank’s sharehold-
ers.

IIB’s net profi t for 2005 increased nine-fold to US$7 million, backed 
by a 192% growth in operating income to US$12.4 million. Total as-
sets increased by 43% to US$63.4 million at year-end 2005, and 
the bank’s capital adequacy ratio stood at 101%, substantially 
higher than the minimum 12% regulatory requirement, refl ecting 
its prudent approach to risk management. 

A dividend payment of 8% to shareholders, as recommended by 
the Board of Directors, has been approved and the bank is retain-
ing US$3.4 million of its 2005 earnings in order to further enhance 
its capital base.

SINGAPORE/UAE (Dubai)
DBS to operate at DIFC
DBS Bank, the largest bank in Singapore, has received approval 
from the Dubai Financial Services Authority (DFSA) to open its 
fi rst branch at the Dubai International Financial Centre (DIFC). It 
is among the fi rst few Asia-based banks, and the fi rst Singapore-
based bank, to receive a banking licence in Dubai. 

DBS Bank is currently operating out of the DIFC’s Business Centre, 
and is expected to open its fl agship branch within the DIFC in May. 
It initially plans to offer wholesale banking products and services 
including private banking, securities brokerage, asset manage-
ment and trade fi nance services to clients in the Middle East.

Headquartered in Singapore, DBS has a strong network in Asia 
with almost 5 million customers. The bank operates approximately 
150 branches and 850 ATMs in Singapore and Hong Kong, and 
employs nearly 12,700 people in 14 markets and countries, princi-
pally in the Asia-Pacifi c region.

BAHRAIN
BIsB profi ts rise 90%
Bahrain Islamic Bank (BIsB) has posted net profi ts of BD3.8 million 
(US$10.1 million) for the fi rst quarter of 2006, an increase of 90% 
from last year’s corresponding period.

Chairman Khalid Al Bassam said the remarkable results were due 
to the excellent performance and signifi cant growth in fi nance 
and investment operations which contributed to registering a high 
increase in the total income from the bank’s operations, in addition 
to a positive increase in total assets and customer accounts. 

Bank chief executive offi cer Yousif Saleh Khalaf said the operating 
income rose to BD5.2 million (US$13.8 million) (an increase of 
63%) compared with BD3.2 million (US$8.5 million) during the 
same period of last year, attributing this growth to the continuous 
increase in Islamic fi nance transactions and the attractive yields 
on the bank’s various investment activities. 

“The increase in the total income resulted in the increase on 
the returns of the investment accounts to BD2 million (US$5.3 
million), showing an increase of 100% compared with returns of 
BD1 million (US$2.7 million) last year,” he added.

MALAYSIA
EPF joins KFH and Sunway Project
The Malaysian Employees Provident Fund (EPF) has joined Kuwait 
Finance House (Malaysia) and Sunway City in the proposed Sunway 
South Quay mixed-use property development.

EPF has invested RM69.6 million (US$18.95 million) in the project 
involving 123 acres of land in Bandar Sunway, Petaling Jaya. Sun-
way South Quay development will be developed by Sunway South 
Quay, formerly known as Renown Oasis, whose shareholders are: 
EPF with 20%, Kuwait Finance House with 20% and Sunway City 
Group with the balance of 60%.



Page 5© 7th April 2006

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

US
UBI profi t thanks to Islamic subsidiary
University Bancorp Inc (UBI) reported a record profi t of US$1.99 
billion in 2005 against a net loss of US$584,820 the previous cor-
responding year. 66.3% of this was earned from its Islamic sub-
sidiary. 

Income in 2005 was positively impacted by a US$1 million gain from 
the formation of University Islamic Financial Corporation (UIFC). 
The Islamic banking subsidiary ended the year with US$14.5 mil-
lion in Islamic residential mortgage alternative loan transactions 
and US$5.58 million of Islamic deposits.

NEWS BRIEFS

UAE (Dubai)
Private equity funds launched
Dubai Islamic Bank (DIB) and Dubai World have launched a fi rst of 
its kind US$5 billion family of private equity funds to participate in 
strategic transactions on a global basis. The family of funds that 
will be launched over the next 18 months comprises seven spe-
cifi c private equity funds covering the strategic sectors of energy, 
fi nancial institutions, infrastructure, real estate, health and 
education, general industrials, and technology, media and 
telecommunications.

To be managed by a dedicated team of experienced private equity 
and industry experts, the funds will be supported by external advi-
sors including Norton Rose and Baker McKenzie as legal advisors, 
Ernst & Young as auditors and the Bank of New York as escrow 
agent.

His Excellency Dr Mohammad Khalfan Bin Kharbash, UAE Minister 
of State for Finance and Industry and DIB chairman acknowledged 
that the unique project would allow investors to participate in highly 
profi table strategic transactions in the sectors of their choice and 
would strengthen the UAE and Dubai’s position as the fi nancial 
hub of the Middle East.

UAE
NBQ Islamic banking window coming 
National Bank of Umm Al-Quwain will soon launch its Islamic 
banking window, together with e-banking and priority banking for 
its corporate and retail customers.

The bank has recently unveiled its new corporate identity, complete 
with a new slogan and logo. The re-brand coincides with a three-
year strategic plan, including new products and enhanced services. 
The “half-open gate” logo is accompanied with a new abbreviation 
for the bank’s name from NBUQ to NBQ.

“Our values are based on excellence in service, establishing 
strong relationships with corporate and retail clients, attracting 
and maintaining customers through innovative products, and 
continuously evolving in order to meet the expectations of customers 
and exceeding them,” Sheikh Nasser Al Moalla, managing director 
and CEO of NBQ said.

MALAYSIA
BCHB to regionalize
With a potential fund size of RM14.4 billion (US$3.92 billion) 
arising from its proposed merger with Southern Bank (SBB), Bu-
miputra-Commerce Holdings (BCHB) is set to regionalize its asset 
management business, given the tremendous potential in markets 
such as Jakarta and Singapore.

The company has obtained approval to distribute four Islamic mu-
tual funds in Singapore under CIMB-Principal Asset Management, 
but it has decided to corporatize the asset management units in 
Singapore and Jakarta under CIMB-Principal and build a stronger 
distribution network.

CIMB Group chief executive Datuk Nazir Razak also stressed that 
the group would only choose to launch funds where there was a 
vacuum, and sell only products that the customer wanted: “We see 
a lot of demand for Islamic asset management,” he said. 

KUWAIT
US$1.5 billion in Islamic bonds
Investment Dar is arranging US$1.5 billion worth of fl oating rate 
Islamic bonds in 2006, most of which will fund regional real estate 
projects. 

Chairman and managing director Adnan Al-Musallam said that he 
was more than confi dent that the Islamic investment fi rm’s profi ts 
would be strong this year. Investment Dar and some of its subsid-
iaries are in negotiations now with a number of foreign banks to 
arrange these Sukuk.

With US$5.5 billion under management or control, Al-Musallam 
said a US$400 million bond would go towards funding newly 
founded Khabary Holding, a real estate company that would build 
a Future City development south of Kuwait City with a total value of 
US$800 million to US$1 billion. 

LEBANON
Islamic banking gains momentum
The Lebanese market is expected to have six to seven Islamic 
banks this year, says the fi rst vice-governor of the Banque Du Liban 
(Central Bank of Lebanon), Dr Ahmad Jachi.

“We have licensed three Islamic banks so far, of which two have 
started operations and the third will commence business in the 
second quarter of this year,” he pointed out. Blom Bank, Lebanon’s 
largest conventional bank, was the fi rst local bank to launch an Is-
lamic bank. Credit Libanie recently launched the Lebanese Islamic 
Bank. Arab Finance House, promoted by Qatar Islamic Bank, was 
launched last year. AlBaraka Bank (Lebanon) was launched as an 
Islamic merchant bank cum fi nance company a few years ago.

The Central Bank of Lebanon plans to have an integrated fi nan-
cial system, which includes fully fl edged conventional and Islamic 
banks. As far as Shariah compliance is concerned, the Central 
Bank does not plan to appoint a National Shariah Council for the 
Islamic banking market. Instead it will leave this function up to in-
dividual Islamic banks. 

The Central Bank is also looking at ways in which Islamic banks 
can hold their foreign exchange reserves with the bank in a Shariah 
compliant way. 



Page 6

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

©7th April 2006

BAHRAIN
ABG signs deal for IPO
AlBaraka Banking Group (ABG) has signed a consultancy and com-
munication support agreement with Gulf Marcom Group (GMG) to 
take care of advertising and marketing for its IPO. GMG’s advertis-
ing arm – Gulf Saatchi & Saatchi – will take care of the advertising 
campaign, while its dedicated marketing division will take care of 
the IPO communication.

Khamis Al-Muqla, founder and president of GMG, welcomed this 
relationship with ABG, which is renowned for its specialized and 
innovative work within the Islamic banking sector.

MALAYSIA
Rise in Islamic debt fi nancing
The Malaysian bond market is expected to continue its aggressive 
stance in 2006 with an estimated RM38 billion (US$10.36 billion) 
to RM40 billion (US$10.9 billion) worth of new debt to be issued, of 
which 80% are expected to be Shariah-compliant. 

Baljeet Grewal, chief economist of Aseambankers, predicted that 
a large proportion of these new bonds would be channelled to fi -
nance infrastructure projects, given that 2006 was the fi rst year of 
the Ninth Malaysian Plan (9MP). The thrust of the 9MP would con-
tinue to drive demand for Islamic project fi nance structures, spe-
cifi cally in the areas of infrastructure fi nancing for water projects, 
education, healthcare, roads, etc. 

Nevertheless, Ms Grewal noted, like all fi nancial mechanisms that 
were in the emerging stages of development, the Islamic industry 
posed some overreaching challenges including accessing long-
term investors and ensuring sustainability of the Islamic industry, 
which could be mitigated by a greater understanding/familiarity of 
Islamic structures and a wider skill base. 

Further to that, creating a deep and liquid secondary market for 
Islamic instruments through the enhancing of risk management 
tools and innovation of new products would ensure that standards 
remain adaptive. Continuous research and development in the ar-
eas of product development could also enhance growth in Islamic 
equity funds, cultivate liquidity management of assets, and create 
Shariah-based equity benchmarks. 

Further prospects also existed for Islamic products in the areas of 
asset origination and asset management, she concluded.

UAE (Sharjah)
SIB opens property fund subs 
Sharjah Islamic Bank (SIB) has opened subscriptions to its Al Hisn 
Property Fund, a GCC real estate fund, to UAE nationals, GCC citi-
zens and UAE residents, with a unit price of US$5,000.

SYRIA
Islamic banking training
The Central Bank of Syria has collaborated with the Islamic Insti-
tute for Training and Researches (IITR) in Jeddah, Saudi Arabia, to 
train people in Islamic banking operations to meet the needs of the 
Islamic banks which are scheduled to be opened in Syria.

Central Bank governor Adib Mayaleh pointed out that the Central 
Bank was studying six applications to establish Islamic banks in 
Syria, asserting that primary approval had been given to three of 
them.

Head of the experts at the IITR, Sami Suilem, stressed that the In-
stitute aimed to conduct research and studies on the Islamic econ-
omy, as well as training in the economic fi eld, banking and Islamic 
funding, private sector and human resources funding.

QATAR
QIIB Syria to start ops
Qatar International Islamic Bank (QIIB) has announced that it will 
start operations in Syria in July, when its subsidiary Syrian Islamic 
Bank opens in Damascus with a capital of US$100 million.

INDONESIA
Bank Indonesia encourages expansion
Central Bank, Bank Indonesia, is planning to encourage an expan-
sion of Islamic fi nancing to boost the development of small and 
medium-sized enterprises (SMEs) in the country. Islamic banks will 
be able to meet some of the needs of these SMEs. 

UK
EIIB to trade on AIM
The European Islamic Investment Bank (EIIB) plans to have its or-
dinary shares traded on the Alternative Investment Market (AIM) in 
London after it raises up to £200 million (US$348.7 million) in an 
initial public offering (IPO) to existing shareholders.

Following the IPO, EIIB will have regulatory capital of in excess of 
£300 million (US$523 million). Admission to AIM is expected to 
occur next month. 

EIIB’s future clients will include Islamic institutions and high net 
worth investors, investors in conventional fi nancial markets and 
international institutions wishing to do business in the Islamic fi -
nancial markets. 

NEWS BRIEFS

SINGAPORE
SGX to host IIFF Asia
The Singapore Exchange (SGX) will play host to the launch of 
International Islamic Finance Forum (IIFF) Asia, scheduled for the 
12th–15th June, with an extended and tailored programme for the 
Asia-Pacifi c region.

IIFF Asia, organized by the Dubai-based Institute for International 
Research, will focus on Islamic asset management and has 
allocated more than 20 hours of networking time for leading 
business fi gures, fi nance experts and government ministers to 
discuss the key issues relevant to the Asia-Pacifi c region. Over 40 
speakers have been confi rmed so far and the forum programme 
features 20 in-depth sessions covering a range of topics, including 
alternative forms of investment in the Asia-Pacifi c region, the rapidly 
changing private banking landscape and retail issues.



Page 7© 7th April 2006

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

MALAYSIA
IFSB admits new members
The Islamic Financial Services Board (IFSB) Council agreed to ad-
mit fi ve new institutions to its membership, bringing the total to 88 
members, comprising regulatory and supervisory bodies, interna-
tional inter-governmental organizations and market players. 

Qatar Financial Centre Regulatory Authority was admitted as an as-
sociate member, while Kuwait Finance House (Malaysia), Industrial 
Development Bank of Sudan, First Investment Company Kuwait 
and the Securities House Kuwait were admitted as observer mem-
bers.

Commenting on the Council’s decision, the IFSB’s secretary gen-
eral, Professor Rifaat Ahmed Abdel Karim, said the increase in 
membership refl ected appreciation of the IFSB’s role in developing 
prudential standards for the Islamic fi nancial industry. 
 
IFSB Council members are Bahrain, Brunei, Egypt, Indonesia, Iran, 
Jordan, Malaysia, Pakistan, Qatar, Saudi Arabia, Sudan, the UAE, 
as well as the Islamic Development Bank (IDB). 

UAE (Dubai)
Islamic banking assets grow
Dubai Islamic Bank reported that the combined assets of the ex-
isting 270 Islamic banks worldwide stood at US$265 billion, with 
deposits estimated at US$202 billion, and growing at an annual 
rate of 20%. 

However, the report pointed out that the industry was still facing 
many challenges, especially in matters related to setting standards 
for the globalization of this fast growing sector. 

The report called for further developing Islamic banking services 
and tools such as bonds, investment banking, asset management, 
private banking, risk management, project fi nancing, Islamic ac-
counting, Islamic life insurance and bank guarantee to take the 
industry to greater heights.

UAE (Dubai)
New Islamic fi nance co
The formation of an Islamic fi nance company with a capital of 
Dh1.5 billion (US$408.38 million) has been approved by the rel-
evant authorities, including the UAE Central Bank. 

The new company is expected to offer fi nancial services and invest-
ment products in real estate, industry and trade in the UAE and 
other Gulf countries.

SYRIA
ABG to enter Syria
Albaraka Banking Group (ABG) and the Islamic Development Bank 
are waiting for licence to operate in Syria.

ABG had previously announced of its intention to increase the num-
ber of its branches to 250 within the next fi ve years. At present the 
group has nearly 200 branches in 10 countries, including Egypt, 
Jordan, Lebanon, Algeria, South Africa, Turkey and Pakistan.

UAE (Dubai)
DIB’s rights issue detailed
Dubai Islamic Bank (DIB) has announced the fi nal details of its 
rights issue that will be opened for subscription in April 2006. The 
bank will be offering a total of 1 billion shares for nominal value 
of Dh1 (US$0.27) per share at a premium of Dh2 (US$0.54) per 
share. The entire issue will be undertaken in April and October 
2006. 

Subscription is restricted to existing shareholders whose names 
appeared in the bank’s shareholder’s register as at the 21st Febru-
ary 2006. The bank will allocate shares within 21 days from the 
subscription closing date and notify subscribers of the allocation 
results.

KUWAIT
NBK diversifying into Islamic fi nance
The National Bank of Kuwait (NBK) is working on diversifying its 
portfolio with Islamic fi nance products. Director general of the Is-
lamic Business Consultation Dr Mohammad Qattan confi rmed that 
NBK is already marketing a couple of Islamic funds.

BAHRAIN
US$1b Islamic Bank in Bahrain
A leading Kuwaiti investor, with active participation of Bahraini and 
regional counterparts, will set up an Islamic bank with a paid-up 
capital of US$200 million, backed by an authorized capital of US$1 
billion. 

The chairman of the board of directors of Kuwait-based Darul Al Is-
tismaar, Adnan Musallam, disclosed that the decision to establish 
a new Islamic bank in Bahrain was a part of a decision taken by the 
main stakeholders in the company to make strategic investments 
and partnerships in other Arab countries which offer huge growth 
potential.

“We have 12.5 % stake in an US$100 million leading Islamic bank 
in Syria, Al Sham Islamic Bank, which refl ects the cross-border in-
vestment strategy of the Group,” said Musallam. 

MALAYSIA
HSBC excited by 9MP prospects
HSBC Bank Malaysia is excited at the prospects that are in store for 
the Islamic fi nancial services sector from the Ninth Malaysian Plan 
(9MP). Deputy chairman and chief executive offi cer Zarir J Cama 
commented that the plan refl ected the government’s commitment 
to various aspects of the fi nancial services sector, including Islamic 
banking, talent development, SME business and Takaful.

HSBC would continue to support and play its part in achieving the 
aim of the government to develop a more robust fi nancial services 
sector and in positioning Malaysia as a global Islamic fi nance hub.

With the recent expansion in the number of Takaful providers, he 
said this would add momentum to the need for education of pro-
fessionals and the public, adding that efforts by the Government 
to increase public awareness and education on Takaful would be 
welcomed by consumers. 

NEWS BRIEFS



Page 8

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

©7th April 2006

KUWAIT
NBK’s rating upgraded
Moody’s Investors Service has changed the outlook on the A2 long-
term foreign currency deposit rating of National Bank of Kuwait (NBK) 
to positive from stable. 

This action follows Moody’s change of Kuwait’s sovereign ratings out-
look to positive earlier this year, in light of the further strengthening 
of the country’s fi scal and external positions and the successful con-
clusion regarding the succession of the new Emir. 

This upgrade of NBK’s long-term foreign currency deposit rating was 
due to the bank’s strong performance and continuous growth, as well 
as to its pioneering position in the local market. NBK has a strong 
capital base and has recently reported a new record net profi t of 
US$704 million for 2005, up 37% from 2004.

 UAE (Dubai)
Dubai Government seeks credit rating
The Dubai Government is working with international credit rating 
agencies to rate its fi nances in an attempt to benchmark its interna-
tional borrowing program. 

Director general of the Government’s Department of Finance, Sami 
Dhaen Al Qamzi, disclosed that the government was working with 
Standard and Poor’s and Moody’s to rate Dubai, and expected to 
complete the process by early next year.

To meet the growing need for fi nancing a number of infrastructure 
projects being implemented Dubai Government, he said some of the 
government agencies were expected to go for various direct borrow-
ing programs from next year and the credit ratings from international 
agencies were expected increase the comfort levels of international 
lenders, while setting a benchmark for international commercial bor-
rowings from Dubai.

Given the comfortable fi scal positions, government borrowings are 
not usual in the GCC in general and the UAE in particular. Currently, 
Moody’s carries a sovereign rating for the UAE, which is not done on 
demand by the country, but is published as part of a global subscrip-
tion service. 

RATINGS UPDATE

MALAYSIA
Intelbest BaIDS downgraded
Malaysia Rating Corporation (MARC) has downgraded Intelbest 
Corporation’s RM110 million (US$29.99 million) Bai Bithaman Ajil 
Bonds (BaIDS) and RM50 million (US$13.63 million) Murabahah 
Notes Issuance Facility (MUNIF), with a developing outlook.

The MARC-1 ID rating of the RM50 million (US$13.63 million) MU-
NIF has been altered to MARC-3 ID. As for the BaIDS, the RM20 mil-
lion (US$5.45 million) Series 1 BaIDS have been downgraded from 
A+ID to BBB+ID; and the Series 2 and 3 BaIDS, worth RM35 million 
(US$9.54 million) and RM55 million (US$14.99 million) respectively, 
from AID to BBBID.

These rating actions come as a consequence of construction delays. 
Any further instances of construction delays and slower progress bill-
ings may affect the group’s fi nancial performance.

MALAYSIA
Tenaga redeems BaIDS
Tenaga Nasional fully redeemed its RM800 million (US$217 mil-
lion) Al Bai Bithaman Ajil Notes Issuance Facility (BaIDS) on the 30th 
March 2006. 

Thus its AA1 rating is no longer valid and Rating Agency Malaysia 
(RAM) does not have any further rating obligations on the BaIDS. The 
AA1/P1 ratings of Tenaga Nasional’s other debt issues were reaf-
fi rmed by RAM in October 2005.

NEWS BRIEFS

SAUDI ARABIA
SABB notes ratings affi rmed
Fitch Ratings has affi rmed the ratings of Saudi British Bank (SABB)’s 
euro medium-term notes (EMTN) program at long-term A and short-
term F1 for senior unsecured debt. The EMTN program has increased 
in size to US$1 billion from US$650 million. These ratings are for the 
general program, and not necessarily for each individual issue under 
the program. 

SABB is rated issuer default A with a stable outlook, short-term F1, 
individual B and support 2.



Page 9© 7th April 2006

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

NEWS BRIEFS

RATINGS UPDATE (continued...)

 SAUDI ARABIA
Fitch assigns Riyad Bank program
Fitch Ratings has assigned ratings to Saudi Arabia-based Riyad 
Bank’s forthcoming €1.6 billion (US$1.94 billion) medium-term 
notes program at long-term A and short-term F1 for senior unsecured 
debt. 

The fi nal ratings are contingent upon the receipt of fi nal documents 
conforming to information already received. Fitch emphasizes that 
these ratings are for the general program, and not necessarily for 
each individual issue. 

Riyad Bank is rated issuer default A with a stable outlook, short-term 
F1, individual B and support 2.

MALAYSIA
Boost for BSN Islamic banking
Bank Simpanan Nasional (BSN) is strengthening its Islamic fi nancial 
product offering to customers and expects a healthy income stream 
from this sector. 

The bank will soon enter into a joint venture with Prudential Assur-
ance Malaysia to offer Takaful products, including investment-linked 
instruments, to its clients.

Chairman Datuk Abdul Azim Mohd Zabidi anticipates that Islamic 
banking will make up 25% of group profi t this year, from just 12% in 
2005. Islamic banking assets are expected to grow to about RM2.5 
billion (US$680 million) by the end of this year, from RM2 billion 
(US$540 million) last year: “It’s an area BSN had neglected in the 
past. Now, we want to give it more emphasis and focus. There should 
not be any problems in achieving our targets,” he said.

Datuk Abdul Azim said BSN was also hoping to capture about 30% of 
the domestic Takaful market within the next fi ve to seven years.

QATAR
QIIB to branch out
Qatar International Islamic Bank (QIIB) is due to open more branches 
as part of its expansion program, starting with its West Bay branch 
in May. 

General manager Abdulbasit Ahmad Al Sheibei said the bank ex-
pected a good year, given Qatar’s bright economic outlook, with new 
retail banking products on the cards.

MALAYSIA
Affi n Islamic launched
Affi n Islamic Bank started operations on the 1st April 2006, offering 
a complete range of Islamic banking products and services encom-
passing the areas of enterprise and consumer banking. 

Affi n Islamic also unveiled its new corporate identity, adopting the 
same colours of its parent company, Affi n Bank, which has also just 
unveiled its brand new corporate identity. 

Affi n Islamic plans to roll out four Islamic banking centres at strategic 
locations in Kuala Lumpur, Petaling Jaya, Johor Bahru and Penang in 
an effort to enhance its business reach, image and presence. 

“In positioning Affi n Islamic as a niche Islamic bank, we aspire to 
build up the infrastructure and marketing strength of Affi n Islamic to 
be able to compete on its own,” said the bank’s acting chief execu-
tive offi cer, Kamarul Ariffi n Mohd Jamil.

RETAIL NEWS

MALAYSIA
EONCAP Islamic opened
EONCAP Islamic Bank was offi cially opened for business on the 1st 
April 2006 in Kota Bharu, Kuala Terengganu and Alor Setar, Malay-
sia.

“Established under the Islamic Banking Act, 1983, EONCAP Islamic 
Bank will further accelerate the growth of Islamic banking business 
through the maximization of synergies and cost effi ciency within EON 
Bank Group,” said Abdul Jamel Pawanteh, a director of EONCAP Is-
lamic Bank. 

The bank offers a range of Islamic fi nancial products and services 
in its own fi ve fully fl edged Islamic branches, as well as in the 121 
branches of EON Bank. 

Abdul Jamel believes that the potentials and opportunities are big for 
Islamic banking and EONCAP Islamic Bank was working hard to meet 
the increasing demand for Islamic fi nancial products and services. 

“EONCAP Islamic Bank strongly focuses on small and medium scale 
enterprises, offering tailor-made products and the business strat-
egy would be having a mix of 60:40 in terms of retail and enterprise 
banking,” Abdul Jamel said. 

QATAR
Doha Bank goes online
Doha Islamic Bank is introducing the D-Islamic Online Doha Islamic 
Internet Banking service to its Islamic banking customers as a part 
of its strategy to enhance consumer convenience.

Deputy chief executive offi cer R. Seetharaman said the service pro-
vided an easy and convenient way for its customers to access their 
account details anytime from any location worldwide. 

“The customers can view up-to-date account information and the 
Online School Fee Payment service has been introduced in the D-
Islamic Online eChannel,” he explained, also noting that D-Islamic 
Online introduced D-Islamic E-statements, whereby the customers 
could get statements via email.

“In today’s competitive global marketplace, it’s critical that we give 
utmost priority to consumer convenience so that he can perform as 
many banking activities as he can from his home or offi ce 24 hours, 
seven days a week,” Seetharaman said. 

RETAIL NEWS



Page 10

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

©7th April 2006

NEWS BRIEFS

RETAIL NEWS (continued...)

UAE (Dubai)/PAKISTAN
EGIBL global position strengthened
Emirates Global Islamic Bank Limited (EGIBL) has become a mem-
ber of 1 Link (Guarantee) Limiter’s Shared ATM Network in Pakistan. 
This will give access for the bank’s customers to over 900 online 
ATMs across the country.

Having acquired a licence to operate a fully Shariah compliant Is-
lamic bank in Pakistan in September last year, the bank hopes to 
commence operations in the second quarter of 2006. It will offer 
Islamic fi nancial products and services and will have an extensive 
network of retail branches across the country. 

Malaysian Time Engineering’s US$149.1 million 
Islamic serial bonds were sold for tenors of one 
to fi ve years; Malaysia’s Bumiputera-Commerce 
Bank confi rmed it would commence operations of 
its Commerce Tijari Bank in the second quarter of 
2005; Gulf Finance House formed a partnership with 
Deutsche in a foreign exchange hedging deal worth 
over US$39.4 million; State Bank of Pakistan issued 
an Islamic banking license to Bank Islami Pakistan, 
making it the third fully fl edged Islamic bank in the 
country; Dubai Islamic Bank announced its plans to 
start operations in Pakistan with an initial capital of 
US$100 million; Malaysia’s Boustead Holding issued 
Sukuk Al Ijarah papers amounting to US$201.7 million; 

Bahrain Monetary Agency issued the second volume 
of its fi ve-part BMA Rulebook, which applied to Islamic 
banks; Doha Bank’s AGM approved the offering of 
Islamic banking services and business; Dubai Islamic 
Bank confi rmed its interest in pursuing opportunities 
in Syria; Benchmark fi gures showed that the Islamic 
bond market charted a 300% growth to US$6.7 
billion in 2004; The British Government announced 
in its Budget that tax rules would be changed, 
allowing Islamic loans and deposits to receive the 
same treatment as their conventional counterparts; 
Malaysia’s MNRB Holdings revealed plans to venture 
into the re-Takaful business; and Islami Insurance 
Bangladesh offered IPOs worth US$1.42 million.

AFGHANISTAN
AIB studying Islamic banking 
The Afghanistan International Bank (AIB) is studying the Islamic 
banking system and a plan is under serious consideration to start a 
profi t and loss accounting system. The bank has also launched the 
fi rst ever Internet banking facility in the country’s banking sector.

The newly launched facility will present round-the-clock online ac-
count information, online money transfers and services for its 1,100 
customers across the country. Highlighting the importance of inter-
net banking in the modern era, the bank stated that the new system 
would save the time and energy of customers, as well as ensuring 
safety in transfers.

The bank hopes to add to its branches with an additional three to six 
branches this year.

 UAE (Dubai)
EIB launches Manzili
Emirates Islamic Bank (EIB) has launched Manzili Home Finance, a 
comprehensive package that caters to customers’ needs in property 
ownership or fi nance. The package offers three unique solutions: 
Manzili SmartHome, Manzili HomeLease and Manzili HomeInvest, 
each one designed to suit a specifi c home fi nance requirement. 

Based on the Islamic fi nancing concept of Murabahah, Manzili Sm-
artHome uses fi xed rate fi nancing, while Manzili HomeLease applies 
the fl oating rate, using the concept of Ijarah. Manzili HomeInvest 
uses the concept of Musharakah–Ijarah, meaning that customers 
can sell a share of their property to the bank, who in turn will lease it 
back for to up to 23 years.

MALAYSIA
PMF income distribution
Pacifi c Mutual Fund (PMF) has announced the income distributions 
for two Shariah compliant funds – Pacifi c Dana Aman and Pacifi c 
Murni – as well as for its Pacifi c Pearl Fund, for the fi nancial year 
ended on the 31st March 2006.

The income distribution for the Pacifi c Pearl Fund is RM0.06 
(US$0.02); Pacifi c Dana Aman RM0.04 (US$0.01); and Pacifi c Dana 
Murni RM0.03 (US$0.008). The distribution yields for investors 
based on the net asset value are 9.3% for Pacifi c Pearl Fund, 9.1% 
for Pacifi c Dana Aman and 5.6% for Pacifi c Dana Murni.

“Generally, the equity market for 2005 and the early part of 2006 
have been fl at. However, with a strategy that seeks absolute returns, 
our funds were able to generate distributions ranging from 5% for the 
bond fund and 9% for equity funds,” the chief executive offi cer and 
chief investment offi cer of PMF commented.



Page 11© 7th April 2006

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

Introduction

A bond is a “security” which gives the holder a fi nancial 
claim on the issuer. This claim protects the holder in 
circumstances in which the issuer is unable to pay 
the amount due. Bonds bear certain similarities to 
savings accounts. When an investor deposits money in 
a savings account, in effect, that investor is lending the 
bank money. The bank pays the investor interest on the 
deposit. Similarly, the investor who buys bonds lends the 
issuer money in return for interest payments. When the 
bonds mature (become due), the investor will receive the 
principal amount of the bonds back, as he would have if 
he had withdrawn the amount from the savings account. 
The major difference between savings accounts and 
bonds is that investors can sell their bonds before they 
mature to other investors. Savings accounts cannot be 
sold to other investors. 

Islamic bond market
Considering the fact that bond issuance and trading are important 
means of investment in the modern economic system, Muslim jurists 
and economists are trying to fi nd an Islamic alternative. However, to 
meet the various demands of investors, Islamic bonds and certifi cates 
must be diversifi ed. So far there exist Mudarabah (or Muqaradah) 
bonds, Musharakah bonds, Ijarah bonds, Istisnah bonds, Salam bonds 
and Murabahah bonds. However, it should be noted that although 
some of these instruments have been generally accepted as being in 
compliance with Islamic principles, so that they can be traded in the 
secondary market, the negotiability of some others is still controversial, 
due to their legal acceptability or compliance with Shariah. Thus some 
of these bonds can be traded in the secondary market, while the trade 
of others is limited to the primary market, as they can be exchanged 
only at face value.

In Malaysia, for instance, almost all of the domestic Islamic debt 
papers issued so far have been based on the principles of Murabahah, 
Bai Bithaman Ajil, Bai al Inah and Bai al Dayn, despite the controversy 
surrounding the issuance of tradable bonds in the secondary market. 
At the same time, there is a perceptible increase in the willingness 
amongst Malaysian issuers of bonds to explore other Islamic principles 
of fi nancing, namely the profi t-oriented Musharakah, as well as the 
asset-backed mode of Ijarah. Hopefully, the future issuance of Islamic 
bonds will focus on the widely accepted bonds such as Musharakah, 
Mudarabah and Ijarah bonds.

However, the problem with Malaysian Islamic bonds has been the use 
of Bai al Inah and Bai al Dayn, which are not well accepted by Middle 
Eastern investors. The contracts of Bai al Inah and Bai al Dayn are 
seen as similar to riba-based fi nancing. This will certainly pose a great 
challenge to Malaysian companies seeking Islamic funds in the Middle 
East via bond issues.

Three main steps involved in bond issuance

(1) Securitization. 
(2) Bond issuance.
(3) Trading of dept certifi cates.

The creation of a Bai al Inah underlying asset
Asset securitization is the essence of Islamic bond issues, as a bond 
must assume the role of “al-mal,” or property, to qualify as an object of 
sale. An object of sale in the Islamic law of contract must be a property 
of value. When a bond certifi cate is supported by an asset, as evidenced 
via the securitization process, it is transformed into an object of value 
and therefore qualifi es to become an object of trade, whereby it can 
be purchased and sold in both the primary and secondary market. 
Investors then will have the right to sell (haqq mali) these bonds. In 
the Bai al Inah asset securitization, the fi nancier purchases an asset 
from the issuer and sells it back to the same party at a credit price. 
This buy-back agreement will ensure that the issuer will receive the 
money in cash, while the fi nancier will be paid a pre-fi xed or contracted 
amount at a future date. Debt payments will be made by installments 
through bond issues. The difference between cash and mark-up price 
will represent the profi t due to the fi nancier. 

Creditor Debtor

(1) Sell an asset for deferred price 15m

 (3) Cash payment 14m

(2) Sell the asset 14m

(4) Pays the creditor 15m

Creditor Debtor

(1) Sell an asset in cash 14m

(2) Cash payment 14m

(3) Debtor buys back the asset 15m

The underlying asset is therefore crucial in determining the Islamicity 
of these bonds. In the Malaysian experience, these assets include 
factories, equipment, stock and inventory, and even intangible assets 
such as a list including buildings and properties.

Issuance of Islamic debt certifi cate (Shahdah al Dayn)
This usually takes place in the primary market where, in settling its debt, 
the issuing company will sell debt certifi cates or bonds to investors. As 
mentioned above, debt certifi cate issues are valid only when they are 
supported by an asset. In other words, the bonds must be securitized. 

The Islamic Bond Market
By Professor Dr Mohd Ma’sum Billah

continued...



Page 12

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

©7th April 2006

The Islamic Bond Market (continued...)

Here the underlying security is the Bai Bithaman Ajil or Murabahah 
asset, although the underlying asset need not be Bai Bithaman Ajil or 
Murabahah alone. If the fi rst stage involves a contract of Ijarah, then 
the debt certifi cate is called Sukuk al Ijarah. If an Istisnah contract is 
used, it is called Sukuk al Istisnah. New issues of Islamic bonds can be 
categorized into two: namely bond issues with coupons and those with 
none. The former is known as the Islamic coupon bond and the latter 
Islamic zero coupon bond.

Trading of debt certifi cate – discounted Bai al Dayn
For liquidity purposes, bond trading in the secondary market is crucial. 
However, almost all Islamic bonds today were bought for long-term 
investment. The lack of secondary market, however, should not imply 
that trading issues is no longer signifi cant. The Islamic view of bond 
trading in the secondary market must be explained here. As mentioned 
earlier, when a debt certifi cate is securitized, it becomes property (al 
mal), which is also an article of trade. As an article of trade, the bonds 
can be sold by investors to the issuer or a third party, if a secondary 
market for Islamic bonds exists. The trading or sale and purchase of 
the debt certifi cates is called Bai al Dayn. In Malaysia, the contract Bai 
al Dayn at a discount is acceptable, while in the Middle East Ulama 
consider it invalid, even though the debt is supported by underlying 
assets. Any profi t created from the sale and purchase of a debt is 
riba.

“And whatever riba you give so that it may increase in the wealth of 
the people, it does not increase with Allah.” (Ar-Rum 30:39)

Prophet Muhammad (SAW) said: “That every loan entailing benefi t is 
usury.”

The nature of Bai al Dayn
The issue of Bai al Dayn arises when the bonds are traded in the 
secondary market at a discount. We have to note that buyers in the 
secondary market are usually speculators, those who do not intend 
to keep the bond for long-term investment purposes. Their main 
objective is to make quick capital gains on the basis of market liquidity 
and interest rate movement. However, there is no indication that 
controversies exist in Bai al Dayn where bonds are sold or redeemed at 
par value. We will now discuss Bai al Dayn to show its nature according 
to an Islamic view.

According to al Majallah, Dayn defi nes the thing due, i.e. the amount 
of money owed by a certain debtor. So a sum of money not existing is 
considered a debt, as also a certain sum of money from things which 
exist or are present, or from a heap of wheat which is present before 
it is separated from the mass. Al Dayn can either be monetary, or a 
commodity, like food or metal. Based on this, and the literal meaning 
of Bai al Dayn, we can defi ne it as the sale of payable rights either to 
the debtor himself, or to any third party. This type of sale is usually for 
immediate or for deferred payment (al Nasi’ah).

Sale of al Dayn to a third party
According to most Hanafi , Hanbali and Shafi  jurists, it is not permitted 
to sell al Dayn to non-debtors or third parties at all. Such opinions are 
based on the forbidden sale of al Kali Bil al Kali – sale of a gharar, sale 
of something which the seller does not possess. 

Selling al dayn to a third party is allowed with conditions
As an exception Maliki, Hanafi  and some Shafi  jurists do permit selling 
al Dayn to a third party. The creditor has the right to sell it to the debtor 
or a third party, provided the following rules are observed:

(a)  The Dayn must be Mustaqir (confi rmed debt) and the contract 
must be performed on the spot, not deferred, in order to avoid 
any relationship with the sale of a debt for a debt, which is 
prohibited by Islamic law.

(b)  The debtor must be fi nancially capable and must accept and 
recognize the sale, so that he will not deny the sale. The debtor 
must be easily accessible, so that the creditor knows whether 
he has the capacity to pay his debt or not. This condition aims 
to avoid any dispute between the parties. 

(c)  The sale should not be based on selling gold with silver, or 
vice versa, because any exchanges between these items 
necessitates immediate possession, and if the debt is money, 
its price in another debt should be equal in terms of amount 
or quantity.

Furthermore, the selling of Bai al Dayn must avoid the occurrence of 
riba between the two debts, and must also avoid any kinds of gharar 
which may be raised at the level of the inability of the buyer to possess 
what he has bought, as it is not permitted that the buyer sells before 
actual receipt of the purchased item. 

It is important to note that Muslim scholars have unanimously 
prohibited the trading of debt (Bai al Dayn) at anything other than 
face value. Where the price paid for a debt is not the same as the 
face value of that debt, the transaction would be tantamount to riba al 
Nasi’ah and would therefore be prohibited. It is noteworthy that trading 
in bonds is a subject of dispute on two counts.

First, the bonds are normally sold at less then their nominal values. 
Secondly, the state or the issuer would use the mode of Bai al Inah 
and Bai al Dayn, and both these sale transactions are regarded as 
riba by the majority of Muslim scholars. This is the very reason for 
the controversy surrounding the legitimacy of Malaysian Islamic 
bonds which renders them unacceptable by individual Islamic jurists, 
institutions outside Malaysia and the Middle Eastern countries. Islam 
does not allow the legal devices to be treated as a justifi cation for 
transactions which Islam regards unjust and against Islamic beliefs. 
The bonds would have been acceptable from an Islamic point of view 
if the application of the mode of fi nancing is be based on the legal 
maxim of al Ghunmu bil ghurmi, meaning that no person is allowed 
to invest in a way that generates profi t without exposing himself to the 
risk of loss. It must expose both parties to the outcome of the deal, 
be it a profi t or a loss, and thus avoid of usury as matter of Islamic 
principle.

Types of Islamic bonds
Ijarah bonds
Ijarah is a contract according to which a party purchases and leases 
out equipment required by the client for a rental fee. The duration of 
the rental and the fee are agreed in advance, and ownership of the 
asset remains with the lessor. Hence the relationship between the 
parties differs from that of a debtor–creditor relationship, since it is 
based on the buyer–seller of an asset. Ijarah bonds are securities 
of equal denomination of each issue, representing physical durable 
assets that are tied to an Ijarah contract as defi ned by Shariah.



Page 13© 7th April 2006

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

The Islamic Bond Market (continued...)

Istisnah bonds
Istisnah is a contract to sell a manufacturable good with an 
undertaking by the seller to present it manufactured from his own 
material, according to a specifi ed description and at a determined 
price. The suitability of Istisnah for fi nancial intermediation is based on 
the permissibility for the contractor in Istisnah to enter into a parallel 
Istisnah contract with a sub-contractor. Thus a fi nancial institution may 
undertake the construction of a facility for a deferred price, and sub-
contract the actual construction to a specialized fi rm.

Musharakah bonds
Musharakah bonds based on the Musharakah contract are relatively 
similar to Mudarabah bonds. The only major difference is that 
the intermediary party will be a partner of a group of subscribers 
represented by a body of Musharakah bondholders, in a way similar 
to a joint stock company, while in Mudarabah the capital is only from 
one party. It should be noted that almost all the criteria applied to 
Mudarabah bonds are also applicable to the circulation of Musharakah 
bonds. 

Differences between a Musharakah certifi cate and a conventional 
bond

Musharakah certifi cate:

• Represents direct ownership of the holder in the assets of the 
project. 

• If all the assets of the joint project are in liquid form, the 
certifi cate will represent a certain proportion of money owned 
by the project. 

Conventional bond:

• Has nothing to do with the actual business undertaken with the 
borrowed money.

• The bond stands for a loan repayable to the holder in any case, 
and mostly with interest. 

Mudarabah bonds as an alternative for Islamic debt bonds
The Islamic fi nancial system is a set of rules and regulations that 
govern the fl ows of funds from the surplus spending unit to the defi cit 
spending unit. These rules and regulations are strictly governed by 
Shariah principles, where there is neither a possibility nor a need to 
apply usurious fi nancial instruments such as the debt-related bonds. 
Hence, the solutions for the dilemmas of the Islamic fi nancial system 
lie in the development of fi nancial instruments in which Shariah rulings 
are not violated. 

One such instrument is the Mudarabah bond, an Islamic bond in 
which no interest is earned, but whose market value varies with the 
anticipated or expected profi ts. It is the product of Muslim scholars and 
thinkers who developed and designed the fi nancial instrument where 
interest or similar forms of returns which Islam has unequivocally 
prohibited are excluded. The Council of the Islamic Fiqh Academy of 
Organization of Islamic Countries (OIC), during its fourth conference in 
Jeddah, Saudi Arabia (18–23 Jamadul Akhir 1406H/6 to 11 February 
1988), issued fatwa approving the mode of Mudarabah after having 
reviewed various studies on such bonds. The meaning of Mudarabah 
bonds and their salient features are outlined as follows: Mudarabah 
bonds, as the term denotes, are based on the conclusion of lawful 
“Muqaradah,” with capital on one hand and labour on the other, and 

the shares of profi t are determined beforehand by a defi nite proportion 
of the total. It is called a bond because it is terminal in nature – its 
maturity is determined by the tenure or project completion date.

Growth in MYR Islamic bond market

Source: http://www.aseam.com.my/dm/insight/islamdebtjan03.htm.

Potential growth in US$ Islamic bond market

Conclusion
The conventional bond market comprises of a primary market and 
secondary market. The primary bond market is where the bonds 
are initially issued, while the secondary market is where the bonds 
are resold to other investors. Islamic bonds also have primary and 
secondary markets. The main difference, however, is the way the 
bonds are issued and traded afterwards. In the process of Islamic 
bond issuance, Bai al Inah is used to securitize the instrument in the 
primary market, while in the secondary market, Bai al Dayn is used in 
order to legalize reselling of the bonds. Such a process is mostly used 
in the Malaysian market, while most of the Middle Eastern countries 
do not accept it. The proposed alternative is Islamic bonds based 
on Mudarabah.

The author is Islamic Corporate Advisor on Shariah Compliance 
of Banking, Finance, Investment, Takaful, re-Takaful, Business, 
Wealth, Asset and Property Management, Capital Market, 
Bond (Sukuk) Market, Money Market and e-Commerce. He is a 
Professor of Islamic Finance at the Faculty of Islamic Finance, 
University of Camden, USA (Malaysian Center). He can be 
contacted by email on: masum2001@yahoo.com; website: 
http//.www.applied-islamicfi nance.com.

References are available on request from the author.



Page 14

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

©7th April 2006

The Question of Shariah Advisors’ Morality
By Zakariya Othman

There is a great need for the question of morality and 
moral factors to be stressed in the commercial and 
fi nancial mind. While the ethical business and banking 
movement is still very much developing in the west, in 
countries such as Malaysia and the GCC it is steadily 
gaining a strong foothold which will eventually have 
profound implications for both the fi nancial, monetary 
and thus economic management in these countries.

Of course things can and do go wrong from time to time, necessitating 
regulation. In Malaysia, for example, regulation and supervision of 
Islamic banking is deemed so strict that executives take a risk in being 
an Islamic banker in the country. Section 47 of the Islamic Banking Act 
of Malaysia and its subsequent amendments prescribe imprisonment 
and hefty fi nes for mismanagement, proven negligence, fraud and 
even glaring errors bordering on the incompetent.

Mustapha Hamat, CEO of IBFIM, confi rms: “working in an Islamic 
bank in Malaysia is a hazard. It is not a luxurious occupation. It is very 
strict. Under section 47, a banker can go to jail simply for reporting the 
wrong fi gure (albeit by mistake) to the Central Bank. The disclosure 
of accounting policy and statements is even stricter in Malaysia since 
Islamic banks are subject also to the variations of Shariah policy.”

Given the growing importance of the global Islamic fi nance industry, it 
seems relevant to not only re-examine the Islamic banking operations 
and the basic instruments that are permitted by the religious 
foundation, but also to study the effectiveness of the traditional scope 
of duties of Shariah advisors and the current expectations and wisdom 
expected of them in view of the changing economic environment. 

“Working in an Islamic bank in 
Malaysia is a hazard. It is not a 
luxurious occupation. It is very strict. 
Under section 47, a banker can go 
to jail simply for reporting the wrong 
fi gure (albeit by mistake) to the 
Central Bank”

Undoubtedly, Shariah scholars have always played a crucial role in the 
contemporary movement of Islamic fi nance. For one, they interpret 
and analyze the sources of Islamic law and constitute a link with the 
vast body of work on commerce within the Islamic legal tradition. This 
is crucial in deriving the requirements of Islamic fi nance.

The appointment of Shariah advisors is important to serve as a check 
and balance, and to ensure that the management and operation of 
these institutions do not deviate from the Islamic requirements in 
the formulation of their products and policies. Shariah advisors have 

both supervisory and consultancy functions. Since they shoulder great 
responsibility, it is of utmost importance that only high calibre scholars 
are appointed.

The overall purpose of Shariah advisors is two-fold. First, Shariah 
advisors review the operations of Islamic fi nance institutions to ensure 
that they comply with the requirements of the Shariah. This is, to a 
large extent, equivalent to an investigatory role. 

Secondly, in the increasingly complex and sophisticated world of 
modern and dynamic Islamic fi nance, Shariah advisors endeavour to 
answer any issues or concerns regarding a particular transaction or 
product conformation with the Shariah, and, where necessary, offer 
constructive, creative and/or alternative recommendations.

Institutions are required to establish operating policies and procedures 
to ensure that their activities, investments and operations are 
undertaken in line with Shariah requirements. Shariah advisors are 
expected to participate and engage actively in deliberating the Shariah 
issues put before them. 

The duties and responsibilities of Shariah advisors have often been 
explained and discussed. However, their “traditional” roles have been 
seen to be inadequate and it is envisaged that in order for them to 
further gain the confi dence of the community, they must take on a 
new role.

The question must be asked: who and what govern them? Malaysia is by 
far the most developed country in its Shariah governance infrastructure 
and architecture. Its approach is systemic, holistic and highly regulated. 
All Shariah scholars advising fi nancial institutions must be registered 
by the regulatory bodies – the Securities Commission of Malaysia and 
Bank Negara Malaysia. There are also barriers to entry in the sense 
that potential Shariah scholars must have the requisite Islamic legal 
qualifi cations, general education and the necessary skill sets to carry 
out their duties as Shariah scholars. 

The Malaysian regulators have now gone even further in an attempt 
to enhance the quality of Shariah governance in the Islamic fi nancial 
services sector. Shariah advisors are now barred from sitting on the 
Shariah board of more than one Islamic fi nancial institution. In other 
words, unlike the rest of the Muslim countries, in Malaysia Shariah 
scholars can only advise one bank at a time in matters relating to Fiqh 
Al-Muamalat.

Justifying this decision, which may be considered to be “putting sand in 
someone’s rice-bowl,” Bank Negara Malaysia argued that no individual 
could serve on multiple boards and give suffi cient time to the job, 
adding that the decision was also based on complaints received from 
the fi nancial institutions themselves.

Supporting the idea, an investment banker reiterated that in a com-
petitive environment, sharing  Shariah advisors with rival companies 

continued...



Page 15© 7th April 2006

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

The Question of Shariah Advisors’ Morality (continued...)

was not the best practice due to reasons of confi dentiality and timing. 
While there is no effective way to fully mitigate the confi dentiality risk, 
the best way to manage this risk is to avoid it. As for the timing factor, 
having a dedicated Shariah advisor would enable an investment bank 
to market its product in a timely fashion, thanks to the undivided com-
mitment and no possibility of bias from the advisor.

Enforced effectively from the 1st April 2005, Bank Negara Malaysia’s 
decision receives the thumbs up from industry players, although it 
has been argued that if Shariah scholars serve several institutions, 
they gain much useful experience and a wider overview, which would 
benefi t all parties concerned. Serving several institutions could also 
help the scholars to ensure consistency in decision-taking and the 
issuance of fatwa. One must remember that consistency of fatwa 
issuance has always been and will continue to be a never-ending topic 
of discussion, as there are 71 different schools of law, in addition to 
the four prominent ones. We can never please everybody!

“Bank Negara Malaysia argued 
that no individual could serve 
on multiple boards and give 
suffi cient time to the job”

On the issues of confi dentiality, confl ict of interest or releasing 
competitive information, it has been said it would be customary that 
an agreement between a company and its Shariah board members 
called for confi dentiality of such information, as is general practice 
for those who sit on boards of different companies. More importantly, 
since the people qualifi ed to sit on Shariah boards can be assumed to 
be of impeccable character and of the highest ethical standards, there 
should be no concern regarding this exposure.

Whether one is for or against this decision, the arguments boil down 
to defi ning the actual role of the Shariah advisor, who is to ensure an 
Islamic fi nancial institution operates its business in accordance with 
Shariah principles at all times. 

The big question is: are Shariah advisors really what they are required 
to be? Why are some “misleading” fi nancial instruments still on the 
market when the Shariah advisors are being slapped by numerous 
inquiries? Misleading fi nancial instruments are products that are 
branded with Arabic names, giving the impression that they are 
Shariah compliant, and yet from a holistic perspective they are not. 
An example of such an instrument is the investment-linked insurance 
offered by conventional insurance companies. The investment fund 
may be classifi ed as Shariah compliant, but the insurance that links to 
the fund is non-Shariah compliant. 

Bank Negara Malaysia has also included a clause in its guidelines 
restricting an Islamic fi nancial institution from appointing any member 
of the Central Bank’s Shariah Advisory Council (SAC) to serve on its 

Shariah Committee. State Bank of Pakistan, in contrast, has been 
quite relaxed on this matter, allowing such appointment providing that 
it is approved by the Central Bank itself.

Bank Negara Malaysia’s policy is based on the concept of proper 
segregation of duties, whereby approving parties are independent 
from the players who structure and market the products which require  
Central Bank’s endorsement.

The test of any decision potentially affected by a confl ict of interest is 
whether the decision would have been the same had the person who 
made it not stood to personally or fi nancially benefi t. At the same time, 
the fact that a personal or fi nancial benefi t results does not impugn the 
integrity of the decision per se. The challenge for decision-makers is to 
ensure that the process by which the decision was made was proper 
and that the decision was based on the relevant considerations.

Some may argue that confl ict of interest stems from unduly large 
compensation packages, but the recognition of the impeccable 
character, ethics and integrity of Shariah advisors must nullify such a 
concern. With due respect to the scholars, how impeccable can a man 
be, when no man is said to be perfect, except the holy Prophets who 
are noted in the holy Quran as being “protected” (Ma’sum).



Page 16

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

©7th April 2006

Name:         Ismail Bin Syed Ahmad
Position:      General Manager

 OCBC Brunei and 
 Head of Islamic 
Banking Unit, Group
  Treasury, Singapore

Company:   OCBC Bank Ltd          
Singapore

Based:            Singapore/Brunei
Age:            46
Nationality:Singaporean

Could you provide a brief journey of how you arrived 
where you are today?

I graduated with a degree in Accounting, Finance and Systems from the 
University of New South Wales, Australia. I gained banking experience 
through having worked in several international fi nancial institutions 
for the past 20 years. My fi rst job was a foreign exchange dealer in 
1985. I became a chief dealer in 1991 and a treasury manager in 
1992. I joined OCBC Bank in 2004 as group treasury’s head of Islamic 
banking unit. In July 2005, OCBC Bank opened its fi rst fully fl edged 
Islamic banking branch in Brunei Darussalam and I was appointed the 
general manager of the Brunei branch. 

What does your role involve?
I have extensive experience in marketing Islamic banking products 
and services throughout the Asia Pacifi c region and Middle East. At 
OCBC, I have been involved in developing the Islamic banking business 
in the region over the last few years, introducing many innovative 
Islamic wholesale products to local and international Muslim fi nancial 
institutions, corporates and non-profi t organizations. I also played the 
key role in helping OCBC Bank become one of the fi rst foreign banks to 
obtain the full international Islamic banking licence in Brunei. 

What is your greatest achievement to date?
Setting up OCBC Brunei with a full international Islamic banking licence 
and being appointed its general manager.

Which of your products/services deliver the best 
results?

The OCBC Islamic Treasury Facility and OCBC Ijarah Participating 
Facility. This is the fi rst Shariah compliant product in the region that 
gives customers up-front information on the returns when they place 
their funds. OCBC Bank is the fi rst bank in Singapore to launch such 
a product. 

Since 2004, these products have been sold on a selective and targeted 
basis to Muslim fi nancial institutions in the region. The response has 
been encouraging, demonstrating that there is a strong demand for 
such Shariah compliant products. In 2006, OCBC decided to offer 
the opportunity for other Muslim organizations such as corporates, 
mosques and non-profi t organizations to access such products. 

What are the strengths of your business?
In recent years, OCBC Bank has made steady progress in expanding 

its offering of Islamic banking products and services for various target 
segments. This is in line with the bank’s aspiration to be the forerunner 
in developing Shariah compliant products and services for the Islamic 
segment. Some of the strengths of our business include the ability 
to develop innovative products and building strong and value-added 
relationships with our customers.

What are the factors contributing to the success of 
your company?

Many.

What are the obstacles faced in running your business 
today?

One of the key challenges faced is fi nding the right staff who have the 
appropriate expertise and experience in Islamic banking.

Where do you see the Islamic fi nance industry, maybe 
in the next fi ve years?

There is undeniably an increasing demand for Islamic fi nance products 
and services in the region and around the world. In recent years, this 
growth has been spurred by the shifting of Islamic funds from the US to 
the European, Middle Eastern and Asian markets. This trend is set to 
continue and the Islamic fi nance industry is likely to grow exponentially 
in the next few years. 

There is an untapped potential for key players in the region to launch 
a wide range of Islamic fi nancial products, and there are certainly still 
unexplored opportunities in the region. We believe that there are a lot 
of opportunities for the whole industry to grow. In the next few years, 
it is quite likely that the regional fi nancial centres in South-East Asia 
will place even more emphasis on Islamic fi nance and introduce more 
innovative products and services, thereby giving greater breadth and 
depth to Islamic fi nance in the region. 

Name one thing you would like to see change in the 
world of Islamic fi nance

The emergence of bigger Islamic banks in all leading fi nancial centres 
and a wider range of Islamic fi nance products and services. 

Meet the Head
Islamic Finance news talks to leading players in the industry

OCBC Bank is Singapore’s longest 
established local bank, with a rich 
heritage that can be traced as far back 
as 1912. Today, OCBC is one of the 

largest fi nancial institutions in the combined Singapore–Malaysia 
market in terms of its assets, and is also one of Asia’s leading 
fi nancial services groups. With group assets of more than S$131 
billion, it enjoys one of the highest bank credit ratings in the region.

With a dominant presence in both the consumer and business banking 
segments in Singapore and Malaysia, OCBC is the number one player 
in bancassurance and home loans in Singapore, and ranks among 
the top players in unit trust distribution, personal credit, small and 
medium-sized enterprises market and the Singapore dollar capital 
market. OCBC’s insurance subsidiary, Great Eastern Holdings, is the 
largest insurance group in Singapore and Malaysia in terms of assets 
and market share. The asset management subsidiary, Lion Capital 
Management, is one of the largest asset management companies in 
South-East Asia.



Page 17© 7th April 2006

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

Can we have the same person on the Shariah supervisory boards of two rival companies?

continued...

There are many examples in the Gulf of Shariah scholars serving on the Shariah boards of fi ve or more institutions. In 
Malaysia the Central Bank has prohibited this, the argument fi rst being that no individual can serve on multiple boards 
and give suffi cient time to the job. Secondly this limitation provides more openings for new Shariah scholars to enter 
the industry.

If Shariah scholars serve several institutions they gain much useful experience however, and as they have a wider overview this helps to ensure 
consistency in decision-taking and the issue of fatwa. The parallel would be with non-executive directors, who often serve on the boards of 
several companies in the UK. These companies benefi t from their experiences.

Clearly there is a need for balance. It could be argued that serving on two or three boards is acceptable, especially if one is overseas as this 
widens experience, but that serving on more than four boards is excessive.

PROFESSOR RODNEY WILSON:   Director, University of Durham

Yes, but in an advisory role on Shariah only, not as a product specialist.The difference is defi ning what the role of the 
Shariah advisor is – they should advise on core Shariah principles and not get into product development, which is a 
commercial decision.

BRETT KING:    American Academy of Financial Management

Depending on the position taken, members of a Shariah Supervisory Board do not often need to be involved in 
the daily “going concern” decisions (business opportunities and business strategies), they only have to scrutinize 
compliance with Shariah. 

They have to be independent enough to withstand pressure from within the company to accept certain behaviour as “compliant.” 

As such they are a compliance auditing instrument on “technical” rather then on “business” issues. Whether an investment or contract is 
acceptable falls under their responsibility. Whether it is advisable and a good business opportunity is not. Good “roadmaps” should be drafted 
and made available to the business management and maybe software locks inserted in monitoring software to automate compliancy as much 
as possible. Shariah Supervisory Boards could even be outsourced externally (as is now often the case).

Therefore, given substantiated regulatory, corporate and contractual frameworks (professional secrecy, confi dentiality, disclosure and non-
disclosure and reporting of confl icts of interest, Chinese walls, insider dealing, etc) there should not be a problem. Most jurisdictions will not 
grant professional secrecy to Shariah scholars, but stringent non-disclosure agreements coupled with reporting can be set in place.

PAUL WOUTERS:    Resident Of Counsel, Bener Law Offi ce

Two companies may rival for the same business but the role of the Shariah board is completely different and should not be driven 
by business motives. Members of the Shariah board are expected to provide guidance on Shariah compliance issues. Whether 
they sit in one company or more is quite irrelevant, as the opinions expressed should be consistent and objective, independent 
of the business interest of the company(ies) they serve.

ASRI AWANG:    Chief Executive Offi cer, Malaysian Rating Corporation

In theory, yes, of course: in practice, extremely unlikely. That is the conclusion that I must come to in response to this question. 

The reason underlying the reluctance of rival companies to share Shariah expertise is a concept which I would argue is distinctly 
problematic Islamically – “Intellectual Property”. The “Creative Commons” of knowledge would surely have been classifi ed – had it 
even been conceived of all those years ago – alongside pasture, fi re and water as capable of being “owned” only by God and therefore 
freely available to all. 

There is an analogy here with questioning whether a hedge fund (which exists to make money out of money) may EVER be Islamically sound: 
in view of the clarity of the basic underlying ethical issue, it should not even be necessary to ask the question.

CHRIS COOK   Principal, Partnerships Consulting LLP, London



Page 18

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

©7th April 2006

continued...

An expert in Islamic law (Shariah) should be on all advisory boards of rival corporations. The function of a Shariah advisor 
is but to audit the contracts to ensure that they comply with the Islamic law. The Shariah advisory board is supposed to be 
an independent body to avoid confl ict of interests. This approach will allow conformity and unity in decision-making. This 
provides each fi rm in competition with unifi ed guidelines from the Shariah advisors to engage in product development with 
the same level of expert knowledge in Islamic economics. 

The idea of having a centralized Shariah advisory board minimizes controversial issues between rival corporations and gives them a fair 
chance to compete in the free market economy. Islam promotes pure competition in which fi rms are allowed to earn normal profi ts and this will 
eventually serve for the benefi t and welfare of the society. 

REHAN SAEED:   UM Financial

In an industry which offers generic/homogeneous products and with a clientele base focused predominantly on 
retail customers (i.e. Takaful and commercial banks), the success factor of dominant market share is product 

pricing and network of branches. In this regard, having the same person as Shariah advisor in two rival companies is acceptable, due to the fact 
that his role is merely supervisory on Shariah compliance and since the product offered is generic/homogeneos, the impact of the confi dentiality 
risk is minimal. In short, sharing the same Shariah advisor does not affect the competitiveness of the bank.

For investment banks, the business strategy is based on the concept of “total solution provider.” Revenue generation is focused on fee and 
trading/investment income, which is dependent on its ability to secure mandates. Number of potential deals up for grabs is a function of 
economic activities (supply side) and issue size is usually voluminous. Hence, to be competitive, an investment bank has to be innovative. 
To remain profi table it must be able to market its product at the right time, otherwise the investment bank is subject to market risk arising 
from underwriting obligations. As such, in a competitive environment, sharing Shariah advisors with its rival is not the best practice, due to 
confi dentiality and timing reasons. Confi dentiality is a key factor to ensure dominance in product innovation. There is no effective way to fully 
mitigate confi dentiality risk; the best way to manage this risk is to avoid it. As for the “timing factor”, having a dedicated Shariah advisor will 
enable the investment bank to market its product in a timely fashion due to undivided commitment and zero possibility of being biased.

FARIDA KEE ILLIAS:    Fixed Income Research, Aseambankers 

The question seems to be triggered by concerns either of “confl ict of interest”, or of “leakage of proprietary competitive 
information”. On both counts, I see no issue with the same person being on the Shariah supervisory boards of two or more 
rival companies.

The role of the Shariah board is to review products and procedures and bless (or reject) them from a Shariah vantage point. 
In this regard, it would be customary that the agreement between the company and the Shariah board members calls for confi dentiality of 
proprietary information – as is general practice for persons who sit on boards of different companies. 

Most importantly, since the persons qualifi ed to sit on the Shariah boards can be assumed to be of impeccable character and of the highest 
ethical standards, there should be no concerns regarding this exposure. It is possible that a company devise a particularly clever solution and 
the Shariah board member inadvertently gives some aspect of it away, but again given the high integrity and seasoning of these persons, this 
should not be an issue.

As for confl ict of interest, it can stem from unduly large compensation packages. However, the same recognition of the impeccable character, 
ethics and integrity of qualifi ed persons would nullify such concern. In fact, given the huge demand for such qualifi ed persons, it is likely that 
they can command signifi cantly higher compensation than they receive.

Finally, I strongly recommend that serious consideration be given to the formation of a “Central Shariah Board” who would be part of an 
independent organization, and who, for a certain charge, would perform the reviews of products and processes, and opine on them from a 
Shariah perspective. While some may have concerns of bureaucracy and priority, this has many advantages from an overall industry perspective 
--- and a healthy, robust, quality industry is good for everyone. It would give access to quality Shariah reviews to everyone, not just the larger and 
wealthier companies who can afford to have their own boards. There are only a few persons who qualify to be on Shariah boards. This would 
allow them greater independence and the ability to focus by not splintering them in multiple boards. The “Central Shariah Board” organization 
can also be a developmental institution and establish a research function whereby Shariah-related matters for the betterment of the industry 
as a whole can be addressed. It could also be a fertile training ground for additional and future scholars who would service these needs for the 
exponentially growing demands of this burgeoning industry.

SALIM MANZAR:    Executive Director, Princeton Advisory Group, LLC

Accounting Standards for Islamic Finance: Re-invent the wheel or adopt with modifi cation?

Next Forum Question

If you would like to air your views on the next Islamic Finance Forum Question, please email your response of between 50 and 300 words to 
Christina Morgan, Islamic Finance news Manager at: Christina.Morgan@IslamicFinanceNews.com before Wednesday 19th April.



www.islamicfi nancenews.com

Page 19© 7th April 2006

UAE (Dubai)
US$7.4b industry by 2015
Total worldwide Takaful premiums covering both non-life and life 
insurance are expected to reach US$7.4 billion by 2015. The industry 
represents an important component in the overall Islamic fi nancial 
system, given its role in mobilizing long-term funds, providing risk 
protection, development of the Islamic capital market, as well as 
supporting overall economic growth and development. 

Stressing the increasing popularity of Shariah compliant banking 
and insurance tools, Dr Saleh Malaikah, vice-chairman and CEO 
of Salama, said: “The rapid growth of Takaful is one of the most 
important developments in the global insurance.”

Ajmal Bhatty, global head of Takaful at HSBC Amanah, noted that 
Takaful was one of the fastest growing sectors of insurance and had 
excellent potential, adding that HSBC was very much committed 
to supporting this industry, which was fast moving beyond its 
formative years.

MALAYSIA
Maybank Takaful investment plan
Malayan Banking (Maybank)’s latest Takaful fund – Takaful Capital 
Protection Plan II (TCP II) – plans to invest at least 70% into fi xed 
income and the balance into equities from the Dow Jones Islamic 
Market World Index.

Launched last week, the Takaful Capital Protection Plan has a 
target fund size of RM100 million (US$27.27 million), of which 
investors have taken up over 50%. 

TCP II, available at all Maybank branches until the 14th April, is a 
fi ve-year, closed-end, Shariah compliant investment plan that offers 
guaranteed protection on the principal capital investment.

Maybank senior executive vice-president and head of retail fi nancial 
services Datuk Johar Che Mat said TCP II had the potential to 
generate higher returns of up to 6.4% per annum and was ideal for 
risk-averse investors.

MALAYSIA
Higher persistency ratio
A higher persistency ratio in Malaysia will see life insurance 
agents delivering quality business to their companies and further 
upgrading their services to policyholders. Life Insurance Association 
of Malaysia (LIAM) president Ng Lian Lu said the higher persistency 
requirement meant that agents were expected to ensure that 
customers would not surrender or have their policies lapse in a 
given year. 

Effective from the 1st January 2007, the fi rst-year persistency 
ratio for life insurance agents, aimed at ensuring a high portion 
of renewed policies, would be increased to 85% from the current 
80%. 

“By increasing the percentage of persistency, the expectation on 
the agent to improve their standard of service has been heightened, 
hence making their job tougher,” he explained.

UAE (Dubai)
AMAN to increase capital
Dubai Islamic Insurance and Reinsurance Company (AMAN)’s 
proposed increase in paid-up capital to Dh200 million (US$54.45 
million) has obtained the approval of its shareholders, as has 
foreign ownership of its shares up to 15%.

According to managing director Hussian al Meeza, the increase 
in paid-up capital will enable AMAN to implement its corporate 
strategy, aimed at playing a leading role in the fi eld of Takaful in 
the region. 

“AMAN will continue its local and regional expansion by enhancing 
its presence through opening new branches in the UAE and other 
countries in the region,” he said.



Page 20

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

©7th April 2006

Insurance and Shariah
By Azman Wong Ismail

Islamic scholars are not in agreement over whether 
insurance is permissible or prohibited. Since insurance 
as it is being practised now did not exist during the 
Prophet’s time, ijtihad is used to determine whether it is 
permissible or otherwise. As the scholars cannot agree 
on the permissibility of insurance, neither are they in 
agreement as to reasons for its prohibition.

Insurance is permissible

The scholars who are of the opinion that insurance is permissible 
believe that insurance is a modern contract and there is no injunction 
regarding it. If there is no injunction over a matter, then it is therefore 
allowed. They base their argument on the established legal maxim 
that “the original legal position on any matter is permissibility until 
there is evidence prohibiting it.” This maxim is based on the Quran, of 
which a relevant verse is:

“We have subjugated to you all that is in the heavens and the 
earth” (45:13)

According to these scholars, this verse implies that in principle we are 
permitted to use all the resources of the universe and all acts that 
are necessary to facilitate this usage, including transactions, are 
permissible. To reinforce this, the Quran lays down the principle that 
Allah has clearly explained His prohibitions. Allah says in the Quran:

“He has explained to you that which is forbidden to you, unless you 
are compelled thereto” (6:119)

Furthermore, the universe is described as an adornment of Allah. This 
is stated in the Quran:

“Who has forbiddin the adornment of Allah which He has brough 
forth for His bondsmen and the good things of His providing?” 
(7:32)

Therefore a mere presumption is not enough to declare something 
unlawful. Muslim scholars have held that any injunction that overrules 
this principle of permissibility must be decisive in meaning and 
transmission.

It is further claimed that insurance is a contract that gives protection 
to the insured. Without insurance, for example, a man’s next of kin will 
suffer a huge burden after his death. The scholars state that custom 
(uruf) establishes insurance to protect public and individual interests; 
custom is also accepted as a source of Islamic jurisdiction. According 
to these scholars, the insurance contract is not a contract of exchange, 
but falls under the concept of tabarru’  as assistance and guarantee by 
the insurer to the insured. In this respect, the insurer’s position is that 
of a middleman who collects money from the insured and collectively 
arranges a form of assistance to them in facing collective losses. Other 
scholars claim that the premium the insured pays to the insurer is a 
fee for looking after the insured property.

Insurance is prohibited
On the other hand, many scholars deem insurance to be prohibited, 
although they cannot unanimously agree on the reasons for its 
prohibition. A great contemporary scholar, Dr Yusof al-Qaradhawi, has 
this to say:

“In order to establish a co-operative system on a sound footing 
in any group which desires to help its members in the event of 
unforeseen calamity, the following conditions must be met in 
regard to the money collected:

(1)   Every member who pays his allotted shares of money pays it 
as a donation, in the spirit of brotherhood. From this pool of 
donations, help is given to those who are in need.

(2)    If any part of this money is to be invested, it should be 
invested in halal business only.

(3)  It is not permitted to the member to donate his share on 
the condition that he will receive a pre-determined amount 
in the event of an unforeseen calamity. Rather, he will be 
paid an amount which will compensate his loss or part of 
it, depending on the resources of the group from the pooled 
money.

(4)   What has been donated is gift from donor and the taking it 
back is haram.”

Dr Yusof went on to say that: “As far as insurance companies are 
concerned, they do not satisfy these conditions in any respect 
because:

(1) The insured individuals do not pay the premium as donations, 
such a thought never occurs to them.

(2) Insurance fi rms invest their money in businesses which 
operate or lend their money on interest. All these are haram 
and the Muslims are prohibited to participate in such 
activities; the strictest and most permissive jurists alike all 
agree on this point.

(3) In the event that the insured survives the term of contract, 
he gets back all the premiums he paid plus some additional 
some which is nothing but interest.”

Insurance against hazard can be modifi ed in a manner which would 
bring it closer to Islamic principles by means of a contract of “donation 
with a condition of compensation.” The insured would donate his 
payments to the company with the stipulation that the company 
would compensate him, in the event that he is struck by calamity, 
with an amount that would assist him and reduce the burden of his 
loss. Such a type of transaction is allowed in some Islamic schools of 
jurisprudence. If such a modifi cation is effected, and if the company is 
free of usurious business, insurance against hazard may be declared 
to be a lawful Islamic contract. However, as far as life insurance is 
concerned, it is still very remote from Islamic transactions.

The Malaysian National Fatwa Council is more explicit and has decreed 
that insurance, especially life insurance, is a “fasik” practice, because 
it contains the elements of gharar, maisir and riba. Therefore it 
is haram.

continued...



Page 21© 7th April 2006

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

Gharar
Gharar is defi ned by scholars as a contract where the results are 
not known, or hidden, or one of two possibilities where the frequent 
occurrence is the one that is more feared. The insurance contract is a 
contract of exchange whereby the insured pays the money (premiums) 
and the insurer provides compensation. In a contract of exchange, the 
gharar element can nullify the validity of the sale. The Quran says:

“O ye who believe, do not eat property among yourselves in a false 
way except through trade by mutual consent.” (4:29)

However, knowing the subject matter in a contract is required in 
determining consent, because it is not logical to say that one gives 
consent to something that he does not know. Islamic scholars further 
state that in the insurance contract there are four types of gharar 
present, together with elements of maisir and riba. 

Gharar in the outcome
When the contract is made, neither the insurer nor the insured knows 
the outcome of the contract. The insured does not clearly know whether 
he will get compensation or not in exchange for the premium that he 
has paid. Similarly, the insurer does not know the outcome. 

Gharar in the existence
In the insurance contract the insured does not know the existence of 
the compensation, since it depends on an event which may or may not 
happen.

Gharar in the results of the exchange
When the contract is made, neither the insurer nor the insured 
knows the outcome of the exchange. The insured does not know 
whether he will get compensation in exchange for the premium he 
pays. Similarly, the insurer does not know how much premium he will 
receive. Sometimes he will receive the premium only once or twice, 
but will have to indemnify an amount that is not commensurate with 
the premium.

Gharar in the contract period
According to some scholars, when a contract is deferred, the period 
must be made known. If not the contract is considered void. The same 
situation arises in the insurance contract, whereby compensation is 
based on a time frame that is not and cannot be known, especially in 
life insurance.

Maisir

Maisir is akin to gambling. The insurance contract is equated with 
gambling because if the peril happens, the insurer will lose. On the 
other hand, if the peril does not occur, the insured will then lose. 
Furthermore, some scholars argue that the source of the money that 
is being paid as commission is not determined. 

Riba
There are many verses in the Quran that prohibit riba (usury). What 
exactly constitutes riba has always been a source of disagreement 
amongst scholars. Some scholars are of the opinion that interest, 
whether on principal or late payment, is riba. Other forms of riba 
established by the sunnah of the Prophet include the exchange of ribawi 
items where there is a difference in time and quantity. The ribawi items 
mentioned by the Prophet are gold, silver, wheat, barley, dates and 
salt. Rightly or wrongly, by analogy money is similar to gold and silver 
where it is the medium of exchange. Therefore it is a ribawi item and in 
the contract of exchange between the insurer and the insured, there 
is a difference both in time and the quantity of exchange. Further, it 
has been argued that insurance companies give out loans and charge 
interest, which is riba.

Since the majority of scholars say that insurance is haram, they look   
to sources of the Shariah for guidance. They realize that there exists 
an Islamic concept, termed Takaful, as an alternative to the much 
debated insurance.

The author is an independent consultant in Takaful, offering Takaful 
advisory services to Malaysian as well foreign players in the industry, 
including the newly set up International Center for Education in Islamic 
Finance (INCEIF). He can be contacted at azmanwong@yahoo.com.

Insurance and Shariah (continued...)

Fe
at

ur
in

g

ov
er

 5
0 

ex
pe

rt

sp
ea

ke
rs

 o
n 

fu
nd

s

m
an

ag
em

en
t 
an

d

di
st

ri
bu

ti
on

 in
 t
he

 M
id

dl
e 

Ea
st

June 4-7, 2006
Mina A' Salam Hotel, Madinat Jumeirah, Dubai, UAE

Helping fund managers to realise their potential

• Learn how to take advantages of the booming Middle Eastern funds industry from more
than 50 of the region’s leading players and international experts

• Understand the key factors behind successfully launching, marketing and running a
leading fund within the Middle East

• Discover the best practice principles of how to raise capital by establishing effective
domestic and international distribution channels

• Investigate the key principles of applying risk management techniques to achieve superior
returns with lower volatility

Middle East 2006

For more information please contact Rani at Tel: +65 63222 721
or email: rani.kuppusamy@terrapinn.com

www.fundsmanagementworld.com/2006/fwm

RETURN THIS TO US AT FAX (65) 6226 3264

� I am interested in attending the conference. Please contact me.
� I am interested in sponsorship opportunities. Please contact me
� I am interested in speaking. Please contact me
Name: __________________________________________ Designation: _________________________

Organisation: __________________________________________________________________________

Address: ______________________________________________________________________________

Tel: _________________ Fax: ___________________ E-mail: ___________________________________

Media partner:

Associate
sponsor:

Gold sponsor:

Official
broadcaster:

Silver sponsors:

Lead sponsor:

Official Magazine:

Platinum sponsor:Event partner:

Organised by:



Page 22

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

©7th April 2006

MOVES

SOLIDARITY – Bahrain
Solidarity has appointed Sameer Al Wazzan as chief executive offi cer, 
heading up both Family Takaful and General Takaful. Since 2003, 
Mr Al Wazzan has held the position of general manager of Solidarity 
General Takaful, a role which he will continue to hold, in addition to his 
new position.

Mr Al Wazzan has held senior management roles at Bahrain Kuwait 
Insurance Company, Unitag Group and the National Insurance 
Company, where he was for 17 years, leaving the company as acting 
general manager.

Mr Al Wazzan studied management at Stanford University, California 
and furthered his studies at Manchester Business School, in the UK.

BANK MEGA – Indonesia
Bank Mega has named Yungky Setiawan as president director of the 
new board, along with Beny Witjaksono, Suwartini, Kostaman Thayib, 
Daniel Budirahaju and Tjutjut Bramantoro as directors. 

Former president director Achyadi Ranuwisastra was appointed 
deputy chief commissioner and ex-director Rachmat Maulana as an 
independent commissioner. 

STANDARD CHARTERED – Oman
Standard Chartered Bank has appointed Ravneet Chowdhury as the 
new chief executive of Standard Chartered Bank in Oman. He will 
also act as head of client relationships, looking after its corporate 
business. 

Mr Ravneet has been with Standard Chartered Bank for more than 10 
years, working in India, Botswana and most recently Kenya. He was 
executive director and area head of global markets in Kenya before 
taking up his new role in Oman. 

Mr Ravneet takes up his new position from Murtadha Kukoor who 
has been appointed senior advisor to Standard Chartered Oman, to 
play an active role in business and franchise development, while also 
working on corporate governance, developing the appropriate growth 
strategy, and managing relationships with the government, regulators, 
key clients and other key stakeholders.

RECRUITMENT CLASSIFIEDS

To apply for any of the below positions, go to our website – www.islamicfi nancenews.com – for further information.
 If you are interested in advertising please contact Geraldine.Chan@IslamicFinanceNews.com.

THE RECRUITER 
Ref: IFNRC/005

Experience: Vice President
Function: Risk Management
Availability: Immediate

Industry: Financial Services
Location: Singapore
Date Posted: 7th April 2006

Experience: Lawyer
Function: Banking and Islamic 

Finance
Availability: One Month

Industry: Regulatory
Location: Riyadh
Date Posted: 7th April 2006

Ref: IFNRC/006

PLACE YOUR JOB VACANCY HERE TODAY!
For more information, please contact: Geraldine Chan 

Tel: +603 2141 6024; Email: Geraldine.Chan@IslamicFinanceNews.com 

THE RECRUITER
Ref: IFNRC/003

Experience: Vice President
Function: Fund Management
Availability: Immediate

Industry: Financial Services
Location: Bahrain
Date Posted: 31st March 2006

Experience: Director
Function: Finance
Availability: One Month

Industry: Financial Services
Location: Bahrain
Date Posted: 31st March 2006

Ref: IFNRC/004

“The Recruiter” is used for those organizations that wish to remain anonymous in their recruitment postings. To apply for any of these 
positions, please go to our website – www.islamicfi nancenews.com – click on the recruitment section and send your curriculum vitae to 
us, quoting the relevant reference number. The recruiting company will then contact you directly.

ARE YOU ON A CORPORATE SUBSCRIPTION?
60% cost savings to your company

Make Islamic Finance news available group-wide 

through your intranet



Page 23© 7th April 2006

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

     EDITORIAL TEAM
Managing Editor         Frances O’Sullivan
                               Frances.OSullivan@IslamicFinanceNews.com

Editor                           Zakariya Othman
                                  Zakariya.Othman@IslamicFinanceNews.com

Deputy Editor              Sreerema Banoo
                                  Sreerema.Banoo@IslamicFinanceNews.com

Correspondents        Seelan Sakran
                                 Kamal Bairamov
                               Shirene Shan

Website Content           Christina Morgan 
                                      Christina.Morgan@IslamicFinanceNews.com

Production               Jeya Jeevan 
                              Jeevan@IslamicFinanceNews.com

SALES TEAM
New Business              Charles Philip
Manager                      Charles.Phillip@IslamicFinanceNews.com 
                                     Tel: +603 2143 8100 x 13
                        
Subscriptions           Geraldine Chan 
                                    Geraldine.Chan@IslamicFinanceNews.com
                                     Tel: +603 2141 6024

        MARKETING TEAM
Manager                     Zalina Zakaria
                                    Zalina.Zakaria@IslamicFinanceNews.com
                                     Tel: +603 2141 6021

Assistants                   Dhana  Dorasamy
                                 Sharifah Shazana

Administration          Kim Yong
                                      Kim.Yong@RedMoneyGroup.com

Managing Director       Andrew Morgan  
& Publisher                Andrew.Morgan@IslamicFinanceNews.com
                                 Tel: +603 2141 6020
 

Islamic Finance Training
Managing Director    Andrew Tebbutt      
                                Andrew.Tebbutt@RedMoneyGroup.com 
                                        Tel: +603 2141 6022

Sales Manager              Derrick Lee
Training                  Derrick.Lee@RedMoneyGroup.com
                                        Tel: +603 2143 8100 x 14  

Individual Annual Subscription Rate: US$525
Company wide Subscription Rate:   US$2,250

DISCLAIMER
All rights reserved. No part of this publication 
may be reproduced, duplicated or copied by any 
means without the prior consent of the holder of the 
copyright, requests for which should be addressed to the 
publisher. While every care is taken in the preparation 
of this publication, no responsibility can be accepted for 
any errors, however caused.  

EVENTS DIARY
DATE EVENT VENUE ORGANIZER

April

9th  – 10th World Takaful Conference 2006 Dubai Mega Events

18th – 20th First International Forum on Islamic Economics, 
Finance and Business for Young Scholars

Langkawi UITM Malaysia and 
IDB

22nd – 23rd 7th Harvard University Forum on Islamic Finance 
“Integrating Islamic Finance in the Mainstream: 
Regulation, Standardization and Transparency” 

Boston Harvard Law School

24th Seminar on Challenges and Opportunities in 
Islamic Finance jointly organized with The World 
Bank 

Washington 
DC

IFSB

25th – 26th STEP Arabia Conference Dubai Barker Brooks Media

May

7th – 8th The World Islamic Funds & Capital Markets 
Conference & Exhibition

Manama Mega Events

8th – 10th The World Halal Forum Kuala Lumpur The Halal Journal

17th – 18th 3rd Islamic Financial Services Board Summit: 
Aligning the Architecture of Islamic Finance to the 
Evolving Industry Needs

Beirut IFSB

June

4th – 7th Commodity Investment World Middle East Dubai Terrapinn

4th – 7th Funds World Middle East Dubai Terrapinn

11th – 12th 8th AAOIFI Annual Conference on Islamic Banking 
& Finance 2006

Manama AAOIFI Conference

12th – 15th The International Islamic Finance Forum Asia Singapore IIR Middle East

19th – 20th Backroom Operations for Financial Institutions TBC ABF Asia

September

5th – 6th 3rd Annual Asian Islamic Banking & Finance 
Summit

Kuala Lumpur Euromoney Seminars

16th – 17th Brunei Islamic Financial Services Forum hosted 
by the Ministry of Finance Brunei

Brunei IFSB

17th – 18th The World Islamic Real Estate Investment 
Conference

Dubai Mega Events

26th – 28th Islamic Funds World Dubai Terrapinn

November

13th – 16th The International Islamic Finance Forum Europe Zurich or 
Geneva

IIR Middle East

December

9th – 11th The World Islamic Banking Conference & 
Exhibition

Manama Mega Events

Islamic Finance news team

  Published By:  
       Suite A, Level 7 Menara Angkasa Raya,
         Jalan Ampang, 50450 Kuala Lumpur, 
         Malaysia
          Tel:  +603 2143 8100

     Fax: +603 2141 5033

         
Published every Thursday (50 issues per year)



www.islamicfi nancenews.com

Page 24 ©7th April 2006

AS AT 31st Mar 2006

MALAYSIA ISLAMIC BOND UPDATE

Key Benchmarks Trend (by volume) Rating This week close (RM) 24 Mar 06 (RM) 17 Mar 06 (RM) 10 Mar 06 (RM)

Private Debt Securities

KUCHING PO 0.00000% 26.12.2014 AAA (MARC) 111.72 113.19 116.24 116.37

OP GLYCOLS 6.00000% 29.09.2014 AAA (MARC) 106.86 106.70 108.99 107.71

KLBK 0% 15.07.2020 AA3 (RAM) 76.94 74.02 74.16 74.55

SPRINT 0% 28.12.2018 AA (MARC) 90.10 91.26 91.34 91.45

PLUS PRIMARY BONDS SERIES 4 – 31.05.2006 AAA (RAM) 100.24 100.24 100.27 100.30

Government Investment Instruments

PROFIT-BASED GII 1/2005 16.03.2015 n/a 102.80 102.72 102.51 102.29

GII 1/2003 0.00000% 31.03.2008 n/a 93.22 93.25 93.16 93.12

GII 3/2004 0.00000% 29.10.2009 n/a 87.9 87.73 87.67 87.64

GII 2/2004 0.00000% 30.09.2011 n/a 81.31 81.24 81.31 81.20

GII 1/2004 0.00000% 15.06.2007 n/a 95.98 95.91 95.89 95.83

 Quasi Government

IBRD 0.00000% 12.05.2010 n/a 98.68 99.15 99.13 99.13

KHA1/04 1.15B 0-CP 5Y 18/9/2009 n/a 87.95 87.94 87.87 87.71

KHA3/99 1.15B 0CP 10Y 18/9/2009 n/a 87.95 87.94 87.87 87.71

KHA2/03 1B 0-CP 5Y 18/9/2008 n/a 91.45 91.49 91.42 91.35

RINGGIT ISLAMIC DEBT MARKET: FORTNIGHTLY SNAPSHOT

TENURE

1Y 2Y 3Y 5Y 7Y 10Y

GII 3.4 3.53 3.59 3.74 3.9 4.12

Cagamas 0.47 0.51 0.64 0.64 0.64 0.62

Khazanah 0 0.01 0.09 0.13 0.11 0.15

AAA 0.16 0.25 0.5 0.65 0.66 0.93

AA1 0.33 0.54 0.7 0.9 1.04 1.35

A1 1.12 1.48 1.77 2.59 3.03 3.23

SPREAD VS GII (in b.p)

MYR ISLAMIC DEBT YIELD CURVES
YTM Curves 5-YEAR YTM Historical Charts (weekly closing, over last 6 months)

For enquiries regarding the above information, please contact:
Tel: +603 2711 5125/5126  Fax: +603 2284 1807 

Email: enquiries@bondweb.com.my



Page 25© 7th April 2006

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

For all enquires regarding the above information, please contact:   Catherine Chu
        Email: Catherine.Chu@Hk.Dealogic.com 
        Phone: +852 2804 1223; Fax: +852 2529 4377 

TOP ISSUERS OF ISLAMIC DEBT                                                                                                                                                                        APR 2005 – APR 2006

Issuer or Group Nationality Instrument Amt US$ m Iss. % Manager

1 PCFC Development UAE Convertible Sukuk 3,500 2 31.7 Barclays Capital, Dubai Islamic

2 Cagamas Malaysia Bithaman Ajil Islamic 
Securities

777 11 7.0 Cagamas/AmMerchant 

3 Rantau Abang Capital Malaysia Musharakah MTN 594 1 5.4 CIMB, AmMerchant

4 Emirates Airlines UAE Sukuk Al Musharakah 550 1 5.0 Dubai Islamic, HSBC, Standard 
Chartered 

5 Cagamas MBS Malaysia Sukuk Musharakah 
Islamic Bond

542 6 4.9 CIMB, HSBC, ABN AMRO, AmMerchant 

6 Islamic Development Bank Saudi Arabia Islamic Bond 500 1 4.5 Deutsche, HSBC

7 PLUS Expressways Malaysia Serial Bai Bithaman Ajil 
Islamic Securities

349 4 3.2 CIMB

8 Syarikat Bekalan Air Selangor Malaysia Bai Bithaman Ajil 
Commercial Papers/
MTN

273 4 2.5 CIMB, Bank Islam Malaysia, HSBC 
Bank (Malaysia)

9 Maybank Malaysia Islamic Subordinated 
Bond

265 1 2.4 Aseambankers 

10 Senai Desaru Expressway   Malaysia Bai Bithaman Ajil 
Islamic Debt Securities

249 26 2.3 Aseambankers, Standard Chartered 

11 Jimah Energy Ventures Malaysia Istisnah Islamic MTN 
Facility

245 10 2.2 AmMerchant, RHB Sakura, Malaysian 
International Merchant Bankers, Bank 
Muamalat Malaysia

12 Putrajaya Holdings Malaysia Murabahah MTN 235 4 2.1 Alliance, CIMB, RHB Sakura

13 DRB HICOM Malaysia Bai Bithaman Ajil 
Islamic Debt Securities

209 11 1.9 AmMerchant, Malaysian International 
Merchant Bankers

14 Konsortium Lebuhraya Utara Timur 
(KL)

Malaysia Redeemable Secured 
Serial Sukuk Istisnah

207 9 1.9 CIMB

15 Gold Sukuk dmcc UAE Islamic Sukuk Al 
Musharakah Issue

200 1 1.8 Standard Bank, Dubai Islamic 

16 International Bank for 
Reconstruction & Development   
– World Bank

Supranational Bai Bithaman Ajil 
Islamic Debt Securities

200 1 1.8 ABN Amro, CIMB

17 Special Power Vehicle Malaysia Bai Inah Islamic MTN 
Facility

163 13 1.5 Malaysian International Merchant 
Bankers, AmMerchant, RHB Sakura, 
Bank Muamalat

18 Ranhill Power Malaysia Islamic MTN Program 142 12 1.3 Aseambankers

19 Sistem Penyuraian Trafi k KL Barat Malaysia Al Bai Bithaman Ajil 
Notes Issuance Facility

136 5 1.2 United Overseas Bank (Malaysia)

20 WAPDA First Sukuk Co Pakistan Sukuk Al Ijarah 134 1 1.2 Citibank NA (Pakistan), Jahangir 
Siddiqui & Co, MCB Bank 

Total of issues used in the table 11,053 297 100.0

ISLAMIC LEAGUE TABLES



www.islamicfi nancenews.com

Page 26 ©7th April 2006

If you feel that the information within the league tables 

is incorrect then please contact the following:

Catherine Chu   
catherine.chu@hk.dealogic.com 

+852 2804 1223
If you don’t release the information on the deals you have advised on then you can’t expect to have the information included!

ENSURE YOU CLAIM YOUR RIGHTFUL PLACE

IN
FO

R
M

AT
IO

N
IN

FO
R

M
ATIO

N

TOP ISSUERS OF ISLAMIC DEBT                                                                                                                                                                                         YEAR–TO–DATE

Issuer or Group Nationality Instrument Amt US$ m Iss. % Manager

1 Rantau Abang Capital Malaysia Musharakah MTN 594 1 31.4 CIMB, AmMerchant  

2 Cagamas Malaysia Bithaman Ajil Islamic 
Securities

592 8 31.3 AmMerchant Bank /Cagamas 

3 Putrajaya Holdings  Malaysia Murabahah MTN 235 4 12.4 Alliance,  CIMB, RHB Sakura 

4 WAPDA First Sukuk Co Pakistan Sukuk Al Ijarah 134 1 7.1 Citibank (Pakistan), Jahangir Siddiqui & 
Co, MCB Bank 

5 BNM Sukuk Malaysia Sukuk Al Ijarah 107 1 5.7 Government bond/no bookrunner

6 Penang Bridge  Malaysia Redeemable Secured 
Serial Sukuk Istisnah

96 6 5.1 CIMB

7 Medi Innovation  Malaysia Murabahah MTN 27 6 1.4 Amanah Short Deposits 

8 IJN Capital  Malaysia Sukuk Musharakah 27 5.0 1.4 RHB Sakura   

9 Harum Intisari  Malaysia Murabahah Commercial 
Paper/MTN Program

27 1 1.4 HSBC   

10 UEM Builders Malaysia Murabahah Commercial 
Paper/MTN Program

27 1.0 1.4 AmMerchant  

11 Pharmaniaga Malaysia Murabahah Commercial 
Paper/MTN Program

9 3 0.5 RHB Sakura 

12 Instacom SPV  Malaysia Murabahah MTN 9 4 0.5 Utama Merchant Bank 

13 Nam Fatt Corp Malaysia Murabahah Islamic 
Commercial Paper/MTN 
Program

7 1 0.4 Hwang DBS Securities

14 Goodway Integrated Industries Malaysia Murabahah MTN 3 1 0.1 Amanah Short Deposits 

Total of issues used in the table 1,893 43 100.0

ISLAMIC LEAGUE TABLES

LEAGUE TABLE DATA – IS IT CORRECT???



Page 27© 7th April 2006

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

ISLAMIC LEAGUE TABLES

ISLAMIC DEBT                                                             APR 2005 – APR 2006 

Manager or Group Amt US$ m Iss. %

1 Dubai Islamic 2,033 4 18.4

2 Barclays Capital 1,750 2 15.8

3 CIMB 1,656 54 15.0

4 HSBC 951 18 8.6

5 AmMerchant 819 47 7.4

6 Cagamas 645 10 5.8

7 Aseambankers 542 40 4.9

8 RHB 316 57 2.9

9 Standard Chartered 308 27 2.8

10 Deutsche 275 3 2.5

11 United Overseas 264 23 2.4

12 EON 206 34 1.9

13 Bank Muamalat  179 49 1.6

14 Affi n 136 17 1.2

15 Alliance 132 14 1.2

16 OCBC 111 26 1.0

17 Government bond/no bookrunner 107 1 1.0

18 ABN AMRO 100 1 0.9

18 Standard Bank Group 100 1 0.9

20 Bank Islam Malaysia 91 4 0.8

Total of issues used in the table 11,053 297 100.0

ISLAMIC DEBT                                                                        YEAR–TO–DATE  

Manager or Group Amt US$ m Iss. %

1 Cagamas 592 8 31.3

2 CIMB 471 11 24.9

3 AmMerchant 324 2 17.1

4 RHB 115 12 6.1

5 Government bond/no bookrunner 107 1 5.7

6 Alliance Merchant 81 5 4.3

7 Citigroup 45 1 2.4

8 Jahangir Siddiqui & Co 45 1 2.4

9 MCB 45 1 2.4

10 Amanah Short Deposits 27 6 1.4

11 HSBC 27 1 1.4

12 MIDF-Sisma Securities 9 4 0.5

13 Hwang-DBS Securities 7 1 0.4

Total of issues used in the table 1,893 43 100.0

ISLAMIC DEBT BY COUNTRY                                          APR 2005 – APR 2006

Amt US$ m Iss. %

    Malaysia 5,933 288 53.7

    UAE 4,250 4 38.5

    Saudi Arabia 500 1 4.5

    United States 200 1 1.8

    Pakistan 134 1 1.2

    Indonesia 36 2 0.3

    Total 11,053 297 100.0

ISLAMIC DEBT BY COUNTRY                                               YEAR–TO–DATE   

Amt US$ m Iss. %

    Malaysia 1,760 42 92.9

    Pakistan 134 1 7.1

    Total 1,893 43 100.0

ISLAMIC DEBT BY CURRENCY                                       APR 2005 – APR 2006

Amt US$ m Iss. %

    Malaysian ringgit 6,133 289 55.5

    US dollar 4,750 5 43.0

    Pakistan rupee 134 1 1.2

    Indonesian rupiah 36 2 0.3

    Total 11,053 297 100.0

ISLAMIC DEBT BY CURRENCY                                            YEAR–TO–DATE

Amt US$ m Iss. %

    Malaysian ringgit 1,760 42 92.9

    Pakistan rupee 134 1 7.1

    Total 1,893 43 100.0



Affi n Islamic Bank  9
Afghanistan International Bank 10
Al Shan Islamic Bank  7
Al Tajamouat for Touristic Projects 3
AlBaraka Banking Group  6,7
Alternative Investment Market 6
Amman Stock Exchange  3
Arab Finance House  5
Aseambankers  6
Bahrain Islamic Bank  4
Bahrain Kuwait Insurance Company 22
Baker McKenzie  5
Bank Indonesia  6
Bank Islam Malaysia  1
Bank Mega   22
Bank of New York  5
Bank Simpanan Nasional  9
Banque Du Liban  5
BIMB Unit Trust Management 1
Blom Bank   5
Bumiputera-Commerce Holdings 5
CIMB Group   5
CIMB-Principal Asset Management 5
Credit Libanie   5
Darul Al Istismaar  7
DBS Bank   4
Doha Islamic Bank  9
Dow Jones Islamic Market   19

Dubai Financial Services Authority 1,4
Dubai Holding   3
Dubai International Financial Centre 1,4
Dubai International Properties 3
Dubai Islamic Bank  4,5,7
Dubai Islamic Insurance and Reinsurance 
Company (AMAN)  19
Dubai World   5
Emaar Properties   3
Emirates Global Islamic Bank  10
Emirates Islamic Bank  10
Employee Provident Fund  4
EONCAP Islamic Bank  9
Ernst & Young   5
European Islamic Investment Bank 1,6
Financial Services Authority  1
First Investment Company  7
Fitch Rating   8,9
Gulf Marcom Group  6
Gulf Saatchi & Saatchi  6
HSBC Amanah  19
HSBC Bank Malaysia  7
Industrial Development Bank of Sudan  7
Injazat Capital  1
Institute for International Research 6
Intelbest Corporation  8
International Investment Bank 
Investment Dar  5

Islamic Development Bank  7
Islamic Institute for Training and 
Researches   6
Khabary Holding  5
Kuwait Finance House  4,7
Lebanese Islamic Bank  5
Life Insurance Association of Malaysia 19
Malayan Banking  19
Malaysia Rating Corporation  8
Moody’s   8
Moody’s Inves tors service  8
National Bank of Kuwait  8
National Bank of Umm Al-Quwain 5
National Insurance Company 22
Norton Rose   5
Pacifi c Mutual Fund  10
Philips University in Marburg  3
Prudential Assurance Malaysia 9
Qatar Financial Centre Regulatory 
Authority   7
Qatar International Islamic Bank 6,9
Qatar Islamic Bank  5
Rating Agency Malaysia  8
Riyad Bank   9
Salama   19
Saudi British Bank  8
Securities House Kuwait  7
Sharjah Islamic Bank  6

Singapore Exchange  6
Solidarity   22
Southern Bank  5
Standard and Poors  8
Standard Chartered Bank  22
Standard Chartered Oman  22
Sunway City   4
Syrian Islamic Bank  6
Tenaga Nasional  8
The Central Bank of Syria  6
The National Bank of Kuwait  7
UAE Central Bank  7
Unicorn Investment Bank  3
Unitag Group   22
University Bancorp Inc  5
University Islamic Financial Corporation 5
 
 

 
 

    NE-IFN03/09

Yes! I would like to subscribe to Islamic Finance News

*Exclusive Corporate Subscription packages are available. Contact us today!

YOUR DETAILS

Full Name

(First Name)                                       (Surname) 
 

Company Name                                            Designation

Address 

...................................................................................................................................

...................................................................Postal/Zip...............................................

Country......................................................................................................................

Work Email

  
                                               
 Telephone                                                         Fax

 

The information you provide will be safeguarded by RedMoney Sdn. Bhd., whose subsidiaries may use it to keep you informed of relevant products & services. 
 Tick here if you do not wish to receive further Islamic Finance related information.  

PAYMENT METHOD

□ By Cheque: 
Please make cheques payable to Red Money Sdn. Bhd.

□ By Telegraphic Transfer (T/T):
Account Name: Red Money Sdn. Bhd.
Account No: 2-14129-00-19527-7 (Malaysian Ringgit) 
Account No: 6-14129-00-00574-3 (US Dollars)
Swift Code: RHBBMYKL
Bank Name & Address: RHB Bank Berhad, RHB Centre, 
Jalan Tun Razak, 50400 Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia

Please send your T/T advice with this form to us either 
by post or fax. ALL TELEGRAPHIC TRANSFER FEES ARE 
BORNE BY THE SUBSCRIBER.

7A, Bangunan Angkasa Raya, Jalan
Ampang 50450 Kuala Lumpur,
Malaysia

Geraldine.Chan@IslamicFinanceNews.com

+603 2143 8100 +603 2141 5033

HOW TO ORDER

Company  Index

INDIVIDUAL SUBSCRIPTION

  1 Year at US$525 net*

  2 Years at US$920 net*

COMPANY-WIDE SUBSCRIPTION

  1 Year at US$2,250 net*

  2 Years at US$3,600 net*

(Max: 10 Individual Subscriptions)

Each subscription will receive:

• 50 issues of Islamic Finance News available every Friday.
 • Exclusive login details for each subscriber.
• Unlimited access to the archived library of all past issues
• All additional supplements, guides and reports.   

Country  Index
Country Title     Page

Afghanistan AIB studying Islamic banking 
 system        10
Algeria ABG to enter Syria       7
Asia EIIB starts operations       1
 DBS to operate at DIFC       4
Bahrain Moves        22
 UIB enters Jordan       3
 IIB plans capital increase       4
 BIsB profi t rises 90%       4
 ABG signs deal for IPO       6
 US$1b Islamic Bank in Bahrain    7
 IFSB admits new members       7
Brunei  IFSB admits new members       7
Egypt ABG to enter Syria       7
 IFSB admits new members       7
Europe EIIB starts operations       1
Germany More products on better terms   3
Indonesia Moves        22
 Bank Indonesia encourages 
 expansion        6
 IFSB admits new members       7
Iran IFSB admits new members       7
Jordan UIB enters Jordan 
 ABG to enter Syria       7
 IFSB admits new members       7

Country Title     Page

Kuwait NBK’s rating upgraded       8
 US$1.5 billion in Islamic bonds  5
 US$1b Islamic Bank in Bahrain  7
 IFSB admits new members       7
 NBK diversifying into Islamic       7
Lebanon Islamic banking gains 
                        momentum        5
 ABG to enter Syria       7
Malaysia Maybank Takaful investment 
 plan        19
 Higher persistency ratio       19
 Tenaga redeems BaIDS       8
 Intelbest BaIDS downgraded       8
 PMF income distribution       10
 Boost for BSN Islamic banking   9
 Affi n Islamic launched       9
 EONCAP Islamic opened       9
 BUTM aims 20% growth       1
 More products on better terms   3
 EPF joins KFH and Sunway 
 Project            4
 BCHB to regionalize       5
 Rise in Islamic debt fi nancing     6
 IFSB admits new members       7
 HSBC excited by 9MP prospects   7
Middle East EIIB starts operations       1
 More products on better terms   3

Country Title                       Page

Morocco Morocco project announced 3
Oman Moves  22
Pakistan EGIBL global position 
 strengthened  10
 ABG to enter Syria 7
 IFSB admits new members 7
Qatar Doha Bank goes online 9
 QIIB to branch out 9
 QIIB Syria to start ops 6
 IFSB admits new members 7
Saudi Arabia SABB notes rating affi rmed 8
 Fitch assigns Riyad Bank 
 program  9
 Islamic banking training 6
 IFSB admits new members 7
Singapore DBS to operate at DIFC 4
 BCHB to regionalize 5
Singapore SGX to host IIFF Asia 6
South Africa ABG to enter Syria 7
Sudan IFSB admits new members 7
Syria Islamic banking training 6
 QIIB Syria to start ops 6
 ABG to enter Syria 7
 US$1b Islamic Bank in 
 Bahrain  7
Turkey ABG to enter Syria 7

Country Title                        Page

UAE AMAN to increase capital 19
 US$7.4b industry by 2015 19
 Dubai Government seeks 
 credit rating  8
 EIB launches Manzili 10
 EGIBL global position 
 strengthened  10
 Injazat Capital granted 
 DFSA licence  1
 Morocco project announced 3
 DIB creates opportunities 4
 DBS to operate at DIFC 4
 Private equity funds 
 launched  5
 NBQ Islamic banking window 
 coming soon  5
 SGX to host IIFF Asia 6
 SIB opens property fund 
 subs  6
 New Islamic fi nance co 7
 IFSB admits new members 7
 Islamic banking assets grow 7
 DIB’s rights issue detailed 7
UK  EIIB starts operations 1
 EIIB to trade on AIM 6
US UBI profi t thanks to Islamic 
 subsidiary  5


